# Attachment G

#### CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
CHARTER COUNTY OF WAYNE )

I, Alfred N. Montgomery, Clerk of the County Commission for the Charter County of Wayne, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the attached Resolution No. 99-583, approving Wayne County to apply on behalf and in cooperation with the Cities of River Rouge, Wyandotte and Taylor to designate targeted sites as Renaissance Zones, was duly adopted by the Wayne County Commission at the FIRST DAY ANNUAL SESSION on the SEVENTH DAY of OCTOBER, 1999 by the following vote:

YEAS: Commissioners Bankes, Bell, Blackwell, Boike, Cavanagh, Cushingberry, Hubbard, Husk, Palamara, Parker, Sullivan, Varga, Vice-Chair Pro Tempore Ware, Vice-Chair Beard -- 14

NAYS: None

NOT VOTING: Chairman Solomon -- 1

ABSTAIN: None

EXCUSED: None

I further certify that the attached Resolution is a true, correct, and complete transcript of the original of said Resolution appearing on file and of record in my office and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the County of Wayne this 8th day of October, 1999 A.D.

ALFRED N. MONTGOMERY

CLERK OF THE COMMISSION

CHARTER COUNTY OF WAYNE, MI

## RESOLUTION

No. 99-583

## By Commissioners Cavanagh and Palamara

WHEREAS, the Michigan Economic Development Corporation is seeking applications for Renaissance Zone designation, which provides for exemption from most State and local taxes for up to 15 years for sites so designated; and

WHEREAS, designation of targeted parcels within distressed areas in our local communities will promote new development and jobs in those communities that would not otherwise occur; and

WHEREAS, the Cities of River Rouge, Taylor and Wyandotte have requested that the County of Wayne apply for Renaissance Zone designation on their behalf; and

WHEREAS, these communities have submitted development plans that demonstrate how the designation will assist in redevelopment of vacant or underutilized parcels in those communities;

Now therefore be it

RESOLVED, by the Wayne County Commission this 7th Day of October, 1999 that approval be, and is hereby granted, authorize the submission of a Renaissance Zone application for the Pleasant Ave and E. Jefferson sites in River Rouge, the Central Ave. site in Wyandotte and the Beech Daly site in Taylor, and

RESOLVED, that the Commission agrees that, if designated, these properties will be exempt from property taxes by the County beginning January, 2001 and that property taxes will be phased-in within 13-15 years provided in the renaissance zone legislation, and that the estimated tax loss to the County in the first year is \$7,323.

[Renaissance Zone Development Plan on File]

(99-23-013)

### CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
CHARTER COUNTY OF WAYNE )

I, Joyce D. Williams, Clerk of the County Commission for the Charter County of Wayne, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that attached Resolution No. 2002-874, A certified resolution approving an application to be submitted to the Michigan Economic Development Corporation on behalf of the City of Detroit for designation of five Renaissance Zone (R Z) sub-zones in the City of Detroit (Jefferson Ave. Sub-Zone, the Atwater Sub-Zone, the Clark Street Technology Park Sub-Zone, the Michigan Ave. Sub-Zone, and the Woodward Ave. Sub-Zone to the Michigan Economic Development Corporation); was duly adopted by the Wayne County Commission at the FIRST DAY ANNUAL SESSION on the THIRD DAY of October, 2002 by the following vote:

YEAS: Commissioners Bankes, Boike, C. Cavanagh, P. Cavanagh, Hall, Hubbard, Parker, Sullivan, Vice Chair Pro Tempore Ware, Vice-Chair Beard--10

NAYS: None

NOT VOTING: Commissioners Blackwell, Palamara, Chairman-Solomon -- 3

ABSTAIN: None

EXCUSED: Commissioners Cushingberry, Varga --2

I further certify that the attached Resolution is a true, correct, and complete transcript of the original of said Resolution appearing on file and of record in my office and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the County of Wayne this 4th day of October, 2002 A.D.

JÓYCÉ D. WILLIAMS

CLERK OF THE COMMISSION CHARTER COUNTY OF WAYNE, MI

## RESOLUTION

No. 2002-874

## By Commissioner C. Cavanagh

WHEREAS, the Michigan Economic Development Corporation is accepting applications from existing Renaissance Zone communities for the designation of additional sub-zones, the designation of which provides for exemption from most State and local taxes for up to 15 years for sites so designated; and

WHEREAS, Wayne County currently has four sub-zones, one in Wyandotte, one in Taylor and two in River Rouge, and has the ability to apply for up to six more sub-zones; and

WHEREAS, the City of Detroit (City), Wayne County's largest community, has only one remaining sub-zone and has requested that Wayne County apply on its behalf for additional sub-zones in that community; and

WHEREAS, designation of targeted parcels within the City will encourage new development and jobs in the City that would not otherwise occur; and

WHEREAS, the Detroit City Council has approved a resolution requesting that the County of Wayne apply for Renaissance Zone designation on the City's behalf; and

WHEREAS, the City has submitted development plans that demonstrate how the designation will assist in redevelopment of vacant or underutilized parcels in the City;

Now therefore be it

RESOLVED, by the Wayne County Commission this 3rd day of October, 2002 that approval be, and is hereby, granted authorizing the submission of a Renaissance Zone application for the Jefferson Ave. Sub-Zone, the Atwater Sub-Zone, the Clark Street Technology Park Sub-Zone, the Michigan Ave. Sub-Zone, and the Woodward Ave. Sub-Zone to the Michigan Economic Development Corporation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commission agrees that, if designated, these properties will be exempt from property taxes by the County beginning January,

2003, and that property taxes will be phased in during years 13-15 as provided in the renaissance zone legislation, and that the estimated tax loss to the County in the first year is \$4,300. Exhibit A to this resolution includes the estimated revenue loss for the first full year of operation of the Renaissance Zone for all taxing jurisdictions; in actuality, the Detroit Downtown Development Authority already captures these taxes for all but the Clark Street Technology Park Sub-zone; and be it further

RESOLVED, that approval of the Atwater, Jefferson, Woodward and Clark Street sub-zones is subject to execution of a development agreement between the County and each private owner or developer that is acceptable to Wayne County Corporation Counsel, Wayne County Commission Committee on Economic Development and/or its designated Legal Counsel, and counsel for the Detroit Economic Growth Corporation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the City retains the right to withdraw any site or reduce the boundaries of a site, prior to final approval by the State of Michigan; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to execute applications, development agreements, and documents implementing the Renaissance Zone program should it be approved.

[Renaissance Zone Application on File]

[Exhibit A Attached]

(2002-23-013)

0.00837 School Debt 9,126.14 4,724.11 5,129.01 1,992.88 936.65 .092.33 ,839.95 ,007.03 763.27 763.27 611.80	093
School 10,126.14 14,724.11 55,129.01 14,992.88 8,936.65 9,092.33 4,839.95 1,021.00 2,007.03 1,763.27 1,763.27 1,763.27 1,763.27	11,835
City Debt 10,820.21 \$ 15,733.34 \$ 58,907.68 \$ 16,020.53 \$ 9,549.19 \$ 9,715.54 \$ 5,171.69 \$ 2,144.59 \$ 1,884.13 \$ 1,884.13 \$ 653.73 \$ 653.73 \$	8,484.30 \$ 12,646.84 \$ 11,835.60
0.006 SET 7.258.88 \$ 1,554.92 \$ 1,747.58 \$ 1,747.58 \$ 1,747.58 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.20 \$ 1,7406.10 \$ 1	8
0.006 SET 7,258.88 \$ 10,554.92 \$ 39,519.00 \$ 10,747.58 \$ 6,406.20 \$ 6,517.80 \$ 3,469.50 \$ 1,438.73 \$ 1,263.99 \$ 1,263.99 \$ 438.56 \$	8,484.3
0.018 6.65 \$ 4.76 \$ 77.00 \$ 77.00 \$ 77.00 \$ 8.50 \$	\$ 00
21,776.65 31,664.76 118,557.00 32,242.75 19,218.60 19,553.40 10,408.50 2,195.70 4,316.18 3,791.98 3,791.98 3,791.98 5,238.45 \$5,238.45	25,452.9
22 26 99 32 27 26 99 33 00 35 25 26 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35	ci es
\$ 0.0024995 \$ 3,023.93 \$ 4,397.00 \$ 16,462.96 \$ 4,477.26 \$ 2,715.21 \$ 2,715.21 \$ 2,715.21 \$ 2,715.21 \$ 599.35 \$ 599.35 \$ 54,114.18 \$ 54,114.18	309.11 \$ 3,534.42 \$ 25,452.90 \$
0.0002186 HCMA 264.47 384.55 1,439.81 391.57 \$ 233.40 \$ 237.47 \$ 126.41 \$ 52.42 \$ 46.05 \$ 4,732.69 \$ 63.62 \$	309.11
2	<del>69</del>
0.0036331 Library 4,395.38 4 6,391.18 4 23,929.41 8 6,507.84 8 3,946.64 \$ 3,946.64 \$ 3,946.64 \$ 7,100.84 \$ 7765.37 \$ 78,656.62 \$ 265.56 \$	,461.36 \$ 5,137.39 \$
0.0229563 City 77,772.85 \$ 10,383.65 \$ 11,201.67 \$ 11,201.67 \$ 4,510.44 \$ 4,510.44 \$ 2,800.28 \$ 5,504.65 \$ 5,504.65 \$ 1,677.97 \$	35.
\$ 27,772.85 \$ 40,383.65 \$ 40,383.65 \$ 41,120.79 \$ 24,510,44 \$ 24,510,44 \$ 24,510,44 \$ 24,510,44 \$ 24,510,44 \$ 24,510,44 \$ 5,504.65 \$ 13,274.48 \$ 5,504.65 \$ 4,836.10 \$ 4,836.10 \$ 6,680.86	32,46
	<del>/)</del>
\$ 9,492.32 \$ 13,802.49 \$ 14,054.44 \$ 14,054.44 \$ 8,377.28 \$ 8,573.22 \$ 4,537.01 \$ 1,652.90 \$ 1,652.90 \$ 573.50 \$ 573.50 \$ 5,283.41	4 11,094,78
	7
Parcel Value 01:2-3 \$1,209,814.01 03:1.005L \$1,759,153.39 05:5 \$6,586,500.00 03:1.004 \$1,791,263.86 05:4 \$1,067,700.00 03:2-7 \$1,086,300.00 05:3 \$578,250.00 05:3 \$578,250.00 05:3 \$578,250.00 05:3 \$578,250.00 05:3 \$578,250.00 05:3 \$578,000.00 05:3 \$529,788.00 14:9571 \$210,665,61 00:2269 \$73,094.00 02:259 \$73,094.00	00.000,1
Parcel. 01:2-3 03:1.005L 05:5 03:1.004 05:4 03:2-7 05:3 14:10133 14:10133 14:9571  Tower 500 02:259	<b>)</b>
ate enue sanue	
2001 Tax Rate  Zone Parcel  Atwater 01:2-3 03:1.005L 05:5 03:1.004  103:2-7 05:3 Clark Street 16:12943 14:10133 14:9571 Michigan Avenue 100er 500 Woodward 10:259	

<sup>\*\*</sup> Tax exempt as DDA/City owned parcel

Bernard J. Youngblood Wayne County Register of Deeds Junuary 11, 2010 64:14 8% Liber 48285 Page 49-58
e201e98428 950 FEE: 518.88

ä 歪 二套

QUIT CLAIM DEED

Subject to the following paragraph, the City of Delroit, a Michigan public body corporate whose address is 2 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, MI F4226 ("Grantor"), grantishing to <u>The Delroit Medical Center, a Michigan Hon-Profit Corporation</u>, ("Grantoe") whose address is <u>1990 John R.</u>

\*\*Delroit, MI 48201, the premises located in the City of Delroit, Wayne County, Michigan, described as:

(See Affached Exhibit A)

ANIA 701 Mack Avenus

Ward (3 Hems \$00-1200 (Part of) -

(the "Property"), for the sum of <u>Nine Hundred Thousand and DO/100 Dollers</u> (3. 600,000.co.), sulped to and reserving to the City of Devod its rights under public essements and rights of way, essements of record, eppicable zoning ordinances, development plans pursuant to Act 344 of 1845 as amended (if any), and restrictions of record.

The following language is included pursuant to MCL Sections 560, 109(3) and 660, 109(4), added by 1988 PA 591, and applies only if the Property is not platfed: "The Granter grants to the Grantee the right to make all divisions under Section 108 of the land division act, Act No. 286 of the Poths Acts of 1967, as amended. This property may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm operation. Generally excepted sprintfurnity and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to farm act."

This deed is deled as of December 16, 2009 WITNESSES Jeffer Booth Cours

CITY OF DETROIT, a Michigan public body corporate

Rs.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WAYNE

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by <u>Maria</u>

The forecoing instrument was extraorded and before me on <u>Perember 2</u> 2009, by the perember 2 2009, by

Print PILIU STATCHELL. Notary Pulic, Vieyne County; Michigan My commission expires:

Pursuant to \$18-5-12 of the Debroil City Code, thereby certify that proper and fair consideration has begin received by the City pursuant to this instrument.

Approved by City Council on Detroit Legal News. 09-

Approved by the City Lew Department pursuant to Sec. 6-405 of the Charler of the City of Debalt
Corporation Counsel

This instrument Drafted by:

This section to the Condition of the Condition of Development Department 65 Codition Square, Salia 2000
Dévoit Mi 48226

When recorded, return to:

The Detroit Medical Center

Legal Department 3990 John R. \$7. Brush West Datroll, Michigan 48201

Exampl from transfer laxes pursuent to MCL \$ 207.605(h)(i) and MCL § 207.528(h)(i).

L 48295 - P 60

#### Exhibit A

Land in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne and State of Michigan being part of lot 14 of the "Medical Center Urban Renewal Plat No. 2", part of Park Lots 25 to 30 and part of Private Claims 1, 2 & 5, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan as recorded in Liber 90 Pages 89, 90 & 91 of Plats, Wayne County Records; and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot 14 of the "Medical Cepter Urban Renewal Pist No. 2" thence S 26" 11" 18" B., along the East lice of said Lot 14, 375.00 feet; thence S, 63" 50" 20" W. 611.22 feet to the West line of said Lot 14; thence continuing along the boundary of said Lot 14 the following (5) course; in .26" 59" 00" W. 350.00 feet; thence S 63" 41" 30" W. 16.33 feet; thence along a curve to the left with an art Distance of 208,64 feet; a Radius of 520,00 feet, a Chord bearing N. 14" 37" 20" W. and a chord distance of 207.24 feet; thence S. 26" 09" 00" E. 178.02 feet; thence N. 63" 50" 20" B, 585.88 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing approximately 231,289 square feet or 5.31 scret, more of less.

DESCRIPTION CORRECT ENGINEER OF SURVEYS

METCO Services, Inc.

PER ASSESSORS AL 7-15-07

The North 375 feet of Edward Tolan Playfield A/K/A 701 Mack Avenua Ward 03 Hem 000900-1200 (Part of)

1	A DECEMBER OF THE PARTY OF THE							
g.	<b>医</b> 医皮肤 医卵	能制剂等			64.64	0.00		
	incompany to the		1.4	16 16 6 4	400000		terring that Pales at New York	196
	and that the same of	<b>建设定的市</b> 企。	Tyskyrskyr	er value de	0.000	STATE OF	NAMES SOFTENINGS	<b>7</b>
Mark S		SAN NO			7. 强多。20			17.33
	ney Di Wil	ler	作 环霉酶	olica for Record .	於新疆地	1918 4-1-	1 4 D. 1889 at 12 out 1	4
No.	/ no		·};		1.32	Bulk is	15.1	2
			مراسل ا	• • • • •		2 STAKE	Megleter.	- 43
at Sur	1 30 MA		No.	1 m				: 選:
When Kins	COLOR PORTACIONE	e a versidens	of the said	· · .	آج أحرر	Net digital symmetric	3.	
<b>ARMIT</b>	s Inde	nana ,	unio ila di cità	the		Mores	elien in the	(care
2000	is a since	asarava ara	THE STATES		211	0.00	con in the said	
of our Lord	one shousand rights	hundred and eigh	ty mention	"" BEALENE	EN GEERA	pega seria de la 1350.	Little of the little of the of the little of the little of the first part of the second p	
espectors.	thouse said	marky thread	109211		****	2		
					10.	· ·	Lange of the heat part, of	and Galace
Wite :II	ensuid Can	pelal tid.	Ministry	ALLEGOOMER.	te stranger	acestones.c	againeyere ware	ring,
iindes	Wile Cured of	Maddigari,	of the sa	ene place		277	di the second p	aft; '
Witness	tli, That the said	partie of the arm	part for and la	comideration of:	.Dage	accar		
المرترب كالم	jeszkirhi <u>livi</u> j		والمسالية والمراشية سروب	The same of the co			**************************************	~**
-to-Aldran	deagaris	l paid by theferia	part of their	econd-part, tho.	recoipt whereo	is percha con	resed and acknowledged, do.Co	
. Ly there pro	unte grant Lbargalii	eell-femico-relect	o-und topever Q	III-CIVAIAL ADU	orthorsaig star	A 101. 120.46	cond but, who to see missification	12.4
neire and as:	signs, Foneven, all	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		17717-70		7	ond part, and to the strange was	.or
parcel	l land structorin the	4.100 graph	·····-registra	of the state of			Cayne, County and State of Sticuts	los,
bila guordi	leicribed ås follower	為一種整	二、三连统章	<b>以</b>	• • • • • •			•
11	Fort 1411	61 12	NO WAR	幾項紅立。	**************************************	Pt-	hundred and nin	. /
Tion!	Pour (4), j'é Lambert Upice of the d'Léon to	3.5	TEMPO	<b>新宝安学</b>	1.75	300	the state of the	ay.
170/1	majulet.	"League Con	grang of	conting.	11 64	necotde	plat thereof of receiving the object said first party or all dated of them	cord.
in the	spice of the	CHARA	Walter Contract of the Contrac	的标准	14 11 11	me En	enty ( the object	6
this dec	a very to	zullus.	明的編纂集	consiste.	77 75	cused!	adid first party no	ias
dave a	equired by	in village	V 102 10 6	erligical	The Marie	ieniff s	ale dated otherwa	eg
6 18 180	Elinad . Te	led status	4.00	al stol	Bertech	der: 11	e/ :	
			2.42			<b>红霞</b>		
				ale de la companya d	an Clarente	MR.	1	
			PARKE		響的對為	37.10		
,	1. 九八家		<b>医基础</b>		832			
, ,	1					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		~ ;
. "								7
	1.65					4.10 1. M	~ '	
			计分数器			,\A.\{.,		
				翼的 ·		. 1		
	\$1.		******					
., ~	. 46=	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		100	<i>3</i>	14 gm.	1	4
'' `	46					" <del>"</del> .	the same arrange of the sa	- ,74
., ,						" jm .	and the second of the second o	- ,74
						 	and the second s	=u -
						* <del>*</del> .		·
				enda shamanta	helonains, or	i a'anyirise supp	elatelog, To Have and to Hous t	- ,744 - ,*
Togethe	r With all and sling	Thir the heredling	sale and apportion	pocis, thereanto	belonging, or i	a'angwise app	tistolog, To Hars and to Hour t	- Jul
	و دراهم اسم وابد بنو	LINEAU PROPERTY AND A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	etsicing, To Have and to Hour t second part, and to Minacemake edrs and assigns, FOREVER:	
	و دراهم اسم وابد بنو	LINEAU PROPERTY AND A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	detto man rooted a nature water	
and assigns, b	و دراهم اسم وابد بنو	LINEAU PROPERTY AND A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	etaleing, To Hare are to Hour t second part, and to Mineceach rebs and assigns, FOREVER: tralamathe day and year first abo	
	و دراهم اسم وابد بنو	LINEAU PROPERTY AND A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	detto man rooted a nature water	
and assigns, to	the cole and odly l	proper use, benefit	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	detto man rooted a nature water	
and assigns, to	و دراهم اسم وابد بنو	proper use, benefit	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	detto man rooted a nature water	
and assigns, to	the cole and odly l	proper use, benefit	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	detto man rooted a nature water	
and assigns, to	the cole and odly l	proper use, benefit	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	detto man rooted a nature water	
and assigns, to	the cole and odly l	proper use, benefit	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	detto man rooted a nature water	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
and assigns, to	the cole and odly l	proper use, benefit	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	realess, the day and year first abo	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
and assigns, to	the cole and odly l	proper use, benefit	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	realess, the day and year first abo	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
and assigns, to IN VVI written. Signed, See Jelen	o the cole and only prices wanted to a last med Delivered to a last med Delivered to a last median and last me	proper use, become  The said part  the Bressence of	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	realess, the day and year first abo	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  Ithedee. STATI	the cole and odly l	proper use, become  The said part  the Bressence of	- and banant hi th	e and Direction	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	realess, the day and year first abo	878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878
and assigns, to IN VVI written. Signed, See Jelen	o the cole and only in the cole and privated in the Marianna Marianna de Cole and the Cole and t	proper use, become  The said part  the Bressence of	On this Letter	period party	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1985 and	878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  Ithedee. STATI	o the cole and only prices wanted to a last med Delivered to a last med Delivered to a last median and last me	proper use, become  The said part  the Bressence of	- and banant hi th	period party	oi usa keuunu	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1985 and	878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878 878
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  STATI County of clight bundled  Lake, Land	o the cole and cally in the cole and political in the little and political in the little and political in the little and call and	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and political in the little and political in the little and political in the little and call and	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1985 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and only in the cole and privated in the Marianna Marianna de Cole and the Cole and t	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  It heeded STATI County of eight bundied held, include	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the character of the	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  STATI County of cight bandish Lake, Lake	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the bulleting	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  STATI County of cight bandish Lake, Lake	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the bulleting	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  STATI County of cight bandish Lake, Lake	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the bulleting	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  STATI County of cight bandish Lake, Lake	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the bulleting	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  STATI County of cight bandish Lake, Lake	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the bulleting	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and assigns, to IN WI' written. Signed, See  STATI County of cight bandish Lake, Lake	o the cole and cally in the cole and cally and Delivered in the call and the call and call an	the Researce of	On this Little was the bulleting	party has been been been been been been been bee	day of All	D11 -304 - 1-1-1-1	President the day and year first about 1997 and	000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

	Spiral And Spiral Spira	
This Indeadure	DETWEEN #	and the year of th
Winesell, factor many and triple of the first term of the first te	Tun softline as on pair the interest of the second	figure by contract and sakunorledged to the contract of the co
	A saidy applies a new or sheep a cool of the second problems of the	\$200.00 \$20
STATE OF MIGHIGAN  William Settlement of the set	Company of the state of the sta	Concording the page 19 to

Ampalikinin e		InterApple	(Harris Lore, Chief of Prints Deck St.)
1 2 / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	J. news.	17.10 <u>- 22 - 2</u> 000 <u>- 2</u>	
			Truis
Thomas Play to Passion	Maryo Maring		
I wis Indenty thougand sight bandred and elighty and	BETWEEN	Regeller i day pl 2 Merce	to the rear of our Lord one
-herbeitetteren grangen aus eine eine eine eine eine eine eine ein			and Semiffella
won Existing mader the	Cor Pariajelling	The wife Del Til-	michig and a souther
Coulineascile, That the paid parties	of the first part, for and in c	opsideration of the stim of	allarisand dulars
to like in band paid by the solding	lisacion theregoing part the	receipt whereof is bereby confessed an	anknowledged, dof by these presents,
			believend assigns, Foreven, of the 100 Mg.
The north And	Sounty and State of Michigan	Enowh and described as follows:	1-1110-12-1 10-1 10-4
of out lot one hundre	1011 1119	the NO of the Rolling	(49 20) of Let disca)
Attacklet recorded 3	ニーム レンピー・バー	Lamen Kanish	en Jamis according
an Ochber 10th 1434 in	5 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -	March Mars 242 March San St. Sa	in any banney and
Parties of the Record from	ティノー アスリングの変数	the the trees of	resid Suremises or
any sante thereof & a		after ever accorder	any ble dard box
			*
		e entre	
		. ₽\$	
-1.1			
TUGETHER, with all and singular the hered	No Frields	to the said part_se of the accon	wart, and to the halomone
isilgns, to the sole and only proper use, bonest and IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The sold port.	i behoof of the said para Z_c	I the tecond particular below and ov	loza FORRVER
Regled and Delivered in Presence of		Hick Mall	ullan 1207
RAR		Ellen D. Mi	Socoo Socoo
l ·		1, 2, 1	\$ 158 8   158
-6 9 Ziesa			000 od
STATE OF MICHIGAN,	• • • • •		l
Journey of Waynes 123,	On this 26 th	day of M	acrah In the year &
ne thousand eight hundred and eighty-	de before me, she subse	million land 6	Clery Ma Marllon
mic known to be the same person. described in	and who executed the within to	altument who	r Therein receive
a free not and deed.	I we were the Highligh II	RII	Bakus attorious in the same for the same
- Thotay 3		notary tous	
ces		May	Lucial
	<del></del>		

	Tanana and Anna and A	مليونيون ومستقلون الحاد يدرونوني ي	g - glight different ora general magazine	
This Indents	A SECTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P			n year ol out lost one
				okiligo dinippark mas.
Editionality, That he gain pro-	dipates of the next party of t	contemplor of the various of the contemplor of t	b jesteskours Bus	Lby these pressile
	Section 1999 County and State of All All Sec		d rue	
		en de desemble de la companya de la La companya de la co		
				Grandensch
12.46.00 11.16.00 12.16.00 13.16.00 14.				
OOSTWER- but all seed simpler the	10 (10 miles) - 10 (10 miles) - 10 (10 miles)			
CONTURN with all and rightly the his side of the side	and below of the tall part of the second of	to the said gray - or the re- (the econd wart - company and apple at - to the cond - and a	opd part, and to satigms: FORRVER at the day and year	beis and
of finite in Dull see a Present of				
		All and the second seco		Part I
STATE OF MICHIGAN	On this 1990		4	
entre de la contra del contra de la contra del la contra de la contra del la contra				
mi along (d.) je predsima gliti silo (d.) i in ————————————————————————————————————	d it and who executed the within	ekkomati eno	alogi a	je brazili i je

	2858
Liber 1412  Liber	d Lees of 1857.
its T. Abelied for record the 6th day	of July - A. D., 1920,
2.30 o'dock P.	OTTO STOLL, Register of Deeds.
STISSECTOR Area of als	day.of
Roman a Hountial ik . Weatte Hors . Jure _ in the year of our Lag	(1920) (ff d one thousand nine hundred and twenty
REPUEEN Elisabedh logdau, a widen and Elizabeth le Aden, her daughter	of Detroits
Woman's Hospital & Infants Home, a Mic blean Corporation, party	and the state of t
Witnessettly that the still rain 200 of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of the	ollar and other good
A Sharing A Tubb to the act of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby confe	ssed and acknowledged, do
by the present grant bargan, tell, remise, release, alien and confirm unto the said part. Y of the secon was present that the confirm of land alterated and being in the	d part, anda watneriş and aasigns. [
complying the thick Middigmind described a follows to wit: The pasterly thirty-five is stally one knowled in (110) he to of lot five (5) and the easterly of of the restory one hindred is a (110) feet of that part of lot aix (6) named a same cast of d. n. dward a substitution of out lot 190 of the farm before it is the first of the law new cast of d. n. dward a substitution of out lot 190 of the farm before it is the first of the law new cast of d. n. dward a substitution of out lot 190 of the farm before it is the first of the law new commonly k of the law new; be troit; Middigan, which precises have a frontage of the farm of the law new has been described by the law new to the law new law of the law of the law new law of the law of the law new law of the law of	(35) feet of the Universes (35) feet 11 19 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
SELECTION CONTRACT THE PROOFS HAN THE BAROT	
	**************************************
	- 1
	ACC
Together with all and Mogular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in on wise appartaining	To have and to hold the said prem-
is at le fe in describil with the appurtecances, unto the sold pair: I of the second signantic property and the sold Elizabe the decade and an end of the cold signature.	108 lielts and assigns
part 10.00 of the first part 10% the piec Ivon vis 17 thirs, executors and administrators between the first part 10% of the second part 10%.	To the time of the ensealing and de
livery of these presents 1. Clay / 2.79	thre from all incumbrances whatever
Abase State of the	
angital this samplifying the 1r helis, executors administrators is a	ll warrant and delend the same
In Witness Whereof, the said part 198 of the first part have hereunto set the ir hand 18 in 1981	and sealthe day and year
Signal Saint and Delivered in Presence of	10. S)
2006 C. Olson Miss Flizateth	Mowney (L.S.)
\$10,00 .	(1.5)
PAGE DE MICHIGAN STATE OF PARTY OF JUNE 25th day of June 25th	(Li S)
County of Vayne 13 2 198 hindred and twenty; before me	in the year one thousand nine
Richy Palle in and the among personally appeared Eliable 51, 16 ed mar. a. widow and or 1.  bor doughter: (und liveriduals)	ale th lie Alesty
and Lacron to the principle of the control of the c	ecknowledged the spine to be
	electric r
	Lie chne r Fubus, Wayne County, palengan L
A	
	BRANCE TO PERSON

e popular				
974				Charmer Can No 6105
	7//96985 220_31611	A 14st A post inventive	rensar la ergelinseen hat Section \$207.	City Treas, Cert. No. 0105.
	A (citara haja maze in priordite) make dame evolum	14 Haltheria stonder to compliance	STATE OF THE PARTY	DELETE SERVICES SERVICES CONTRACTOR CONTRACT
	1	Received for fecord, the	· 18thday	July A. D. 1924
Z Lizab	th Moddami et al	at -1:46 /	o'clock P. M.	OTTO STOLL, Register of Deeds
	TO (	Upis Indeliture. <sub>M</sub>	de the sixth	day of
Tonas)	Hospital and Infants Home	Juna		pousand nine hundred and twenty-four
OBETWEE	Flizabeth Moadamira wid	ow and Elizabeth Mo	Adam, her daughter_	
	Z-1	, j		parties of the first part
	Woman's Hospital and	Intents (home, a u	10Algan Uniperation	party of the second part
	seth, that the said part 189 of the fire		on of the sum of	from the second part
	loillar and other valuable to bind paid by the said parts.		elot whereof is berehy confess	ed and acknowledged do
by the cov	senta grant, bargaln, sell, remise, release	alien and confirm unto the	aid part: Yof the second	art, and assigns
	those feridin place B or layne, State of Michigan, and described		ed and being in the Oity.	
176.12	of the South five and sign	4.44.30%,据为		a remarks to the second of
Sheet	erly One Hundred Right Fe	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		1
13.5	of Outlot 1907 Lamest) Be	<ul> <li>2. \$2.500 \$5.00 \$1.</li> </ul>	•	
		S Comment of the state of the s		
		d ty known an number	9 91001 4101 mig 410	9 Beaubien Street, Detroit,
iliohigar			*	
	the second se		)	
;; ;				•
) -)			* *	
ξ 1				
		. :-		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
* 1			•	•
r. H.S.C.L.		Andrew Falls	inalia na in namila umastai	where the bases and so hald the east
	alland singular the hereditoments and it in described, with the appurtenanc	a mata the cald most Y	of the second part and to I	ts successorsman and accions
Poteyer. An	the said Elizabeth Mondan of the first part for themselves		abeth McAdem, her da dadministrators,	
bargain and a	ree to and with said part 2 of t	he second partits succes	sore Meireend assigns, the	t at the time of the ensealing and de-
livery of these	presents they are well selected in line and engineers	RA DAV' NAVE ROCTUE	1 ON BELLG LANG.OF OK.	RATINE PROBECTION TO
uno //	925, the date of a land or	ntract between the	parties hereto in fi	Rfillment of which con
the bartl	es of the first part heret	o; aubject also to	B Tesss of Mo. 4404	peaudien bt., petroit,
lle e ph	witch first parties had had had been sebond parties ag	ree to carry out on	the part of the lea	eors.
end that	they will and their heirs.	executors, their a	dministrators, they	shall warrant and delend
<b>第一条</b>	gainst all lawful claims			•
2.168	s Whereof, the sald part 100 of the	first part ha VO hereunto	set their hand 8nnd	sealthe day and year
irat above wit Coldres c	nen. sied and Delivered in Presence of			· her
e fixing the dri	lius: J: Leohnér	}.	urs. Elizavet	h x MoAdon (L. S.)
	leve A. Leonnen	Int. Rev. Stamp	in Tiplokina real	h Woodam
	3	\$ 55.50	. SIBB Alizavo.	<u>л докови (L. S.)</u>
		)	,	(1, 3,)
tate of a	ICHIGAN, On this_	sixthday o	Tine.	The the year one thousand nine
Goldin of	Wayne: I hundred and	twenty-four, before me,	nm n midom and Wida	ohoth Maddam, har
uronary Paid	dn and for said county, personally app	sted ETIZEDALD FOAD	em, a widow and Ellz	The state of the s
o me known	o be the same person. E described in	and who executed the withi	o instrument, who several	zacknowledged the same to be
	ifice act and deed.		· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	tenitoox . 5 ani
		,	•	le, Wayne County, Michigan,
	i Mari	.•	*	
				1

URER 2354 PAGE 130 In Witness Whereof, the said Union Trust Company has caused this Indepture to be subse its Vice President and . Age t. Secretary, and its seal to be affixed the day and year first above written. Union Trust Company In presence of STATE OF MICHIGAN. COUNTY OF WAYNE. , tlay of . Movember . . . . . . in the year one thousand pine On this ...eleventh JOHN N. STALK R. ....and hundred and, twenty-one before me appeared , to me personally known, who being by me severally duly augene .l. Miller sworn, did say that they were respectively Vice President and . Lasistant . . . . Secretary of the Union Trust Company, a corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, of the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, and that thi seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corporation, and that the said instrument was signed and scaled in behulf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and the said . .John N. Stalker . and sugere 4. Miller ... acknowledged the Laure Hollie in and for Warne

City Treas. Cert No. 2000 Recorded NOV 23 197 st. Court of the City Treas. Cert No. 2000 Register Office of November. A 762.28 THIS INVESTOR. Made this 11 day of November. In the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven BETWEEN, VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION, a Michigan corporation, of Detroit, party of the first part, and THE WOMAN'S HOSPITAL, a Michigan corporation, of Detroit, party of the second part;

witnesseth, That the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration to it in hand paid by and to it moving from the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby confessed and acknowledged, does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell, remise, release, alien and confirm unto the said party of the second part, and to its successors and assigns, FOREVER, all those certain pieces or parcels of land situated and being in the City of Detroit, County of fayne, and State of Michigan, known and described as follows, to-wit:

Lots eight (8) and nine (9), Block twenty-one (21), Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the south line of Farnsworth Street and the south line of Alexandrine Avenue, according to the plat thereof recorded in Liber 17 of Plats, page 29, Mayne County Records,

subject to the existing building and use restrictions, and in pursuance and fulfillment of a land contract between the parties hereto, dated December 21st 1926.
TOGETHER with all and singular the hereditaments and appartenences

thereunto belonging or in anywis, appertaining: 70 "AVE AVE TO HOLD the said premises, hereinbefore described, with the appuratenances, unto the said party of the second part, and to its successors and assigns; FORTVER. And the said party of the first part, for itself, and its successors and assigns, successors and assigns, and its successors and assigns, and its successors and assigns, door covenant, party for itself, and its successors and assigns, door covenant, are the bargain and agree to and with the said party of the second

City Trans Correction, of Detroit, party of the second part;

WITHESSETH, That the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of Odr DUDLAK (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration to it in hand paid by and to it moving from the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby confessed and acknowledged, does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell, remise, release, alien and confirm unto the said party of the second part, and to its successors and assigns, FOREVER, all those certain pieces or parcels of land situated and being in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, known and described as follows, to-wit:

Lots eight (8) and nine (9), Block twenty-one (21), Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the south line of Farnsworth Street and the south line of Alexandrine Avenue, according to the plat thereof recorded in Diber 17 of Plats, page 29, Wayne County Records,

subject to the existing building and use restrictions, and in pursuance and fulfillment of a land contract between the parties hereto, dated December 31st 1926.

TOGETHER with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, hereinbefore described, with the appurtenances, unto the said party of the second part, and to its successors and assigns; FOREVER. And the said party of the first part, for itself, and its successors and assigns, does covenant, grant, bargain and agree to and with the said party of the second

part, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the sussaiding and delivery of these presents it is well select of the above granted premises in Fee Simple; that they are free from ell successors and combrances whatever and that it will, and its successors and assigns shall warrant AND DEFEND the same against all lawful claims whatsoever, except all plaims, demands, encumbrances, and liens which may have arisen, accrued against or attached to said premises since December 31st 1926, by reason of the acts or omissions of persons other than the granter or its assigns.

NURSE ASSOCIATION and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instru-

respectively, of VISITING

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say

that they are the

ORDETTARIBLE	BIL .		
	as and bastan in	pehel 2 62 - 2540 0025	nteilon by
mont was a fir		nerta, and the sal	
		AND AND TO ALLEA	
	Keny Sau	o be the free act	end 'deed 'of
soknowledged	said instrument t	0 08 rus rise son	MITTE /44 4 4
sald corporat	ion.	4	
:	• •	le K to the	, , , ,

My commission expires: May 22,1931

4	***	こいまのの かがりもず
OUR CLAIM DEED-CO & Design	E656855	Feb C H D-4PE
	•	
Chis Indenture,	made this	d Second
in the year of our Lord one thousan	d nine hundred and sixty-t	¥C
BETWEEN City of Detroit, a munic	ipal corporation organized and ex-	isting under and by virtue of the
laws of the State of Michigan, by	its duly surhorized officers, party	of the first part, and
B factor and so at	ORS OF WAYRE STATE UNI 183, Public acts of 1	
	reit 2, Mich.	
Witnesseth, That the said part	iy of the first part, for and in a DRED IOLIANG (\$1,200)	onsideration of the sum of
to it in hand paid by the said part_		
and ecknowledged, does by these prounts the said part. Y of the second	and part, and to 115 Jakkan	d sengus, Porever, All that
certain piece or parcel of	land, situated in the Ci	ty
	00770	and State of Michigan, known
and described as follows to-wit:		
	' Van Dyke's Subdivisio	
antcine Beaubien Fo	rn North of Grove Stre	et, as recrued in
Trope 1; rags and c	f Flats, Wayne County	
	<u>LESCRIFTION COL</u>	GRUTT
	1. Behnering	<del></del>
	D. BEHM	
	Engineer of St	reets
And the second s	·	
	STEWNED I' MARKET TO TO	1044 7
	MANNE CONTRACTOR	52 # S BN NOT
	WAYNE COMPANY	OO, Person of D
The state of the first first to be a second to be seen by a second to be seen as the second to be second to be seen as the second to be seen as the second to be se	MAYNE COMMY	26. AMCHICAN
p a gamen play manager and proper security of the control of the c		
بهمو ويتهمسهم دود نصور بنيا بين فسينه الدواج في فيناسيت ومند برايين	- <u> </u>	
	<u> </u>	
And the second s	·	
والمراوع والما والمراوعة والمراوعة والمراوعة والمراوعة والمراوعة والمراوعة والمراوعة		
the first own the second section of the second section of the second section s		
And the state of t		
The state of the s		
		. ^
		N/a 1/ mag

Together with all and singular the beredeats This deed has keen given in accordance with resolution of the Common Council of the City of Detroit on the 25th day of 1 ecember 19 61, Journal of the Common Council page 25 00 In Witness Whoreof, the said party of the first part has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers and scaled with its corporate scal, the day and year first above written. CITY OF DETROIT A Municipal Corporation In the year one thousand nine to me personally known, who being by me duly twom, did say that he is the Controller of the City of Detroit, a Municipal corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corporation, and that the said instrument was signed and seeled in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Common Council, and the said...... CEORGE J. SAAM acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said City of Detroit, a municipal corporation Notery Public, Wayne County, Michigan, Dert thing Grossman My Commission expires Decumber 30, 1962 Kebert Reese 29-67-491 **DEED** QUIT-CLAIM CITY OF

STATUTORY FORM

L114658 PA349

RHOW ALL HER BY THESE PRESENTS: That Mary J. Zdrodowski to Board of Governors of Wayne State University whose Screet Number and Posistics address to 5205 Cost Avenue, Detroit, Michigan eed to the City of Detroit Lot 18 Black 20 Van Dyke's Subdivision of part of the Antoine Beaubien Form North of Grove Street, Recorded Liber I, page 294, Plats, Wayne County Records. Oce Dollet(s) (\$1,00) and other volumble considerations: Restrictions and Easements of Record A.D. 1962 January Deted this Lankey W KORKI JAH 10 1962 HZ BERNARD J. YOUNGBLOOD, Register of Deeds WAYNE COUNTY 26 MICHIGAN day of Japonery Mary J. Zdrodowski My Commission explici September 8 AD. 19 63 \*PRINT, TYPEWRITE OR STAND same about of the Wilsenhammer and person executes the learnessen and names of the Wilsenh correct to comment of the SEE policy and the second JAN 15 155 Week

Come & 6 05

When recorded return las

Solomon Disponfeld

5205 Cass Avenus

Delvolt 2, Michigan

L114667 PA505

#### WARRANTY DEED

STATUTORY FORM

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. THE MARY KEVAS

and Warmed 🐰 BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY

the following described premises situated in the City and State of Michigan, to will

ol Wayne

Lot 18, Block 20 of Van Dyke's Subdivision of Part of the Antoine Beaublen Farm North of Grove Street, recorded in Liber 1, Page 294 of Plais, Wayne County Records; also known as 552 East Cantield





end other uniquite considerations; subject to existing building and use restrictions and zoning ordinances. day of February AD. 19 62 ECONO FEB 2 1902 NA BERNARD J. YOUNGBLOOD, Register of Beeds WAYNE COUNTY 26. WICHIGAN STATE OF MICHIGAN | 1. AD, 19 62 February isi Mary Koves aleastibed in and who executed the foregoing insurance and seeing executed the sense as hor free act and deed. A.D. 1984 Estation of Bull of Wayne Acting in St. Olate County sections to the Williams and Notes Salate Installingly and reserved My Commission expires July 19, appier, Typawpire on States ...

County Treasurer's Certificate	No 14 To 1 Tour LEB. 13 JAMES
*	City takes ag a releasely de pa . say
13 1 Charles 1	to produce and the transfer one Calment
Colonial statement of the statement of t	C. contidate
FEB 2 1982 " Almericals	Principle Brown Hook
	gegenhaben bergeben bieb bis bis mit mit mit beite berfen bis bie eine eine ber

When seconded return to Solomon Dienenfeld

5205 Cass Ayenup Detroit 2, Michigan

. Chence Stanger. #5 12

:0050

## 15766528

REW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the City of Detroit, a sunicipal corporation of the State of Kichiqen, quit claims to Friendship Bentist Church of Detroit, Michiqen, a Michiqen Corporation whose post office address is 623 Mack Avenue, Detroit 1, Michigan, the following described premises in the Detroit Medical Genter Rehabilitation Project No. 1, Mich. R-35, located in the City of Detroit; County of Mayne, and State of Michigan, and more particularly described at:

All of Lots 6 and 7 and all that part of Lota 1 to 5 incl. and 8 to 10 incl. and part of vacated public alley lying N'ly of St. Antoine St., Block 13, and all of Lots 1 to 15 incl., Block 12 and vacated public alleys adjacent therato, vacated Lelmid Street (50 ft. wide), and the M'ly & of vacated Illinois Street (50 ft. wide) of Van Dykes Sub, of part of the Antoine Beaublen Farm, North of Grove Street (Plat Rec. Liber 1, Page 284, Wayne Co. Records) and all of Lots 26 to 28 incl. and all that part of Lots 29 to 32 incl. and that part of Lots 36. to 38 incl. and vacated public alleys adjacent to said lots, vacated Laland Street (50 ft. wide) and the N'ly & of vacated Illinois Street (50 ft. wide) of Messon's Subdivision of Out Lot No. 185, L. Beaubien Farm (Plat Rec. Liber 1, Page 7, Mayne Co. Records) all in the City of Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan described as: Beginning at the intersection of the S'ly line of Alexandrine Ave. (50 ft. wide) with the M'ly line of St. Antoine Street (50 ft. wide); thence along the M'ly line of said St. Antoine S. 25°09'00" E. 495.97 ft.; thonce along the center line of vacated Illinois Street (50 ft. wide) S. 63°50'20" N. 437.39 ft.; thance along the E'ly line of proposed Beaubien-St. Antoine Avenue (120 ft. wide) on a curve to the right of radius 400.00 ft. and are distance of 248.27 ft. central angle 35°33'46", chord of said curve bears N. 6°35'41" E. 244.30 ft., and en a line tangent to said curve bears N. 6°35'41" E. 224.30 ft., and en a line tangent to said curve bears N. 6°35'41" E. 26'30'05", chord of said curve bears N. 15°07'73" E. 238.38 ft..) thence along the S'ly line of said Alexandrine Ave. (50 ft. wide) N. 63°41'90" E. 2.73 ft. to the point of beginning. Reserving the N'ly 25 ft. of vacated Illinois Street as sasement for public utilities,

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditements and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, for the sun of One Hundred One Thousand Seven Hondred Four Dollars (\$101,704.00).

Subject to the Development Plan for the Detroit Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 1, Mich. R-35 which is incorporated herein by reference and which is recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Hayne in Liber 14408 on Pages 200 through 213, inclusive, and Liber 14905 at Pages 694 through 711, inclusive.

This deed is given pursuant to the terms, covenants and conditions of a Development Agreement dated March 20, 1963, made by the parties hereto and which is incorporated herein by reference and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 15001 on Pages 1 through 8, inclusive, none of the terms, covenants and conditions of which shall be deemed marged in this deed.

Dated this 4th day of April, A. D. 1963.

MANNE COUNTY 26, MICHIGAN

NO REVENUE ATTACHED

Med. Ctr. B.

15004 = 105

750528

DESCRIPTION CORRECT
Engr. of Streets .

i.

. . .

IN MITHESS WHEREOF the City of Detroit has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer and mebled with its comporate seal, the day and year first above written.

DAVID W. WRIGHT

Deputy Controller

CITY OF DETROIT, a Municipal Corporation,

THOMAS D. LEADBETTER, City

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF HAYNE'S

On this fourth day of April, 1963, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared G. J. SAAM, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the DEPUTY CONTROLLER of the City of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and that the sail affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate sust of the said corporation; and that the said deed was signed and scaled in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Common Council, and the said G. J. SAAM acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said City of Detroit, a municipal corporation.

Hotary Public, Wayne County, Michigan My Commission expires: December 30, 1966.

APPROVED AS TO FRESH MAD EXECUTE:

E933389

KHOM ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the City of Detroit, a municipal corporation of the State of Michigan, quit claims to Children's Hospital of Michigan, a Michigan charitable trustee corporation, whose post office address is 5224 St. Antoine Streat, Detroit 2, Michigan, the following described previses in the Detroit Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 1, Mich. R-35, located in the City of Detroit, County of Mayne, and State of Michigan, and more particularly described as:

All of Lots 23 to 33 incl. and part of Lot 22 and vacated 10.00 ft, triangular part of Alexandrina Ave., and Brush St. at the Morthwesterly corner of said Lot 33 of Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm, lying between the South Line of Alexandrina Ave. and Morth Line of Brady St. (Recorded in Liber 19 of Plats, Page 62, and Morth Line of Brady St. (Recorded in Liber 19 of Plats, Page 62, and Morth Line of Brady St. (Recorded in Liber 19 of Plats, Page 62, and Worth Line of Brady St. (Recorded in Liber 10 of Lots 182 & 184 of 106 incl. and part of Lots 33 to 85 incl., 50 to 96 incl. and 107 to 119 incl. and part of Lots 83 to 85 incl., 50 to 96 incl. and 103 to 106 incl. of Miller & Wilcox Subdivision of Out Lots 182 & 184 of 106 incl. of Miller & Wilcox Subdivision of Out Lots 182 & 184 of 106 incl. of Albert Crane's Subdivision of Out Lot 186, Lambert Beaublen Farm (Recorded in Liber 1 of Plats, Page 8, Wayne County Records); and all of vacated public alleys adjoining above described lates vareted Leland St. (50 ft. wide) and vacated Illinois St. (50 ft. wide) and vacated Illinois St. (50 ft. wide) and vacated Illinois St. (50 ft. wide) and vacated Leland St. (50 ft. wide) and vacated Illinois St. (50 ft. wide) and vacated Illinois St. (50 ft. wide) extended Mesterly line of Alexandrina Ave. (50 ft. wide) extended Mortherly; thence along the Easterly line of said Brueh St., S. 2608130° E. 711.02 ft.; thence N. 63°50°20° E. 295.57 ft.: thence along the Mesterly line of Braublen-St. Antolne Ave. (120 ft. wide) N. 260°9100° H. 1003142° M. 270.72 ft.; thence along the Mesterly line of Braublen-St. Antolne Ave. (120 ft. wide) N. 260°9100° H. 1003142° M. 270.72 ft.; thence along the Mesterly line of Braublen-St. Antolne Ave. (120 ft. wide) N. 260°9100° H. 1003142° M. 270.72 ft.; thence along the Mesterly line of Braublen-St. Hence along the Southerly line of said Alexandrine Ave. S. 63041°30° M. 355.00 ft. to the point of beginning.

Also that part of Lots 39, 42, 41, 40, 39 and all of Lot 43 to

Also that part of Lote 39, 42, 41, 40, 39 and all of Lot 43 to 46 incl., of Messon's Subdivision of Out Lot 185 Lambert Beaubien Farm (Recorded in Liber 1, of Plats, Page 7); all of Lots 1 to 6 incl., of resubdivision of Lots 11 to 17 incl. of the Subdivision of Out Lot 187 Lambert Beaubien Farm (Recorded in Liber 5 of Plats, of Out Lot 187 Lambert Beaubien Farm (Recorded in Liber 5 of Plats, of Out Lot 187 Lambert Beaubien Farm (Recorded in Liber 5 of Plats, of Out Lot 187 Lambert Beaubien Farm (Recorded in Liber 5 of Plats, Page 67); part of Lots 12, 13, and 14 - Block 13 - Van Dyke Subdivision e part of the Antoine-Beaubien Farm North of Grove Streat (Recorded in Liber 1 of Plats, Page 294); all of vacated public (Recorded in Liber 1 of Plats, Page 294); all of vacated public fl., wide) adjoining above described lots, vacated Leland Street (50 ft., wide) at intersection of the Southerly County, Michigans Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly County, Michigans Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly County, Michigans Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly line of Beaubien Street, (50 ft., wide) with the Easterly line of Beaubien Street, (50 ft., wide) with the Easterly line of Beaubien Street, (50 ft., wide) thence along the Basterly line of Beaubien Street, (50 ft., wide) the Mesterly line of Beaubien Street, (50 ft., thence Arotherly on a curve to the right radius 520,00 feat an arc distance of 119.54 ft. chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chord of said curve bears M. 1703214 are distance of 123.44 ft., chor

\_ium[le PROBBET DEC 31 1964 AL BERNARD J. YOUNGBLOOD, Register of Doods

ķ

DESCRIPTION CORRECT

Burr, of Wicols Holtmelik 12-15

REPRESE ATTACH

WAYNE COUNTY 28, MICHIGAN

40.00

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditacents and appartenences thereunto belonging or in anymiss apportaining, for the sum of Two Nundred Fifty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Highty-Four Dollars (\$255,394).

y-Five Thousand Three Hundred Highty-Four Dollars (9255,384).

Subject to the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for the Detroit Endical Center Rehabilitation of the Development Pien for th Project No. 1, Mich. R-35, which is incorporated herein by reference and which is recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 14408 on Pages 200 through 213, inclusive and Liber 14905 on Pages 694 through 711, inclusive.

This deed is given pursuant to the terms, covenants and conditions of a Development Agreement dated December 7, 1964, made by the parties hereto and which is incorporated herein by reference and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Mayne in Liber 15524 on Pages 384 through 400 inclusive, none of the terms, covenants and conditions of which shall be deamed merged in this dead.

Dated this 22nd day of December, A. B. 1954.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF the City of Detroit has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer and sealed with its corporate seal, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF DETROIT In the Presence G. J. Saam, Deputy Controller 1110 City-County Building Detroit, Michigan 48226 attesti-STATE OF MICHIGAN) COUNTY OF WAYNE On this 22nd day of December, 1964, before me, a Hotary Public in and for

said County, personally appeared G. J. Sazu, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Deputy Controller of the City of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and that the seal affixed to the foragoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corporation, and that the baid deed was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Common Council, and the said G. J. Sans acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said City of Detroit, a wunicipal corporation

This Instrument Drafted By:

Notary Public, Mayne County, Michigan

Edward M. Welch 1010 City-County Building Detroit, Michigan 48226

"My-Comission-supires:-December-30,-1956

approvidi as to toria and execution 🚉

ET WAN TO: ACCEPYARD ON FIRST PATIONAL BLDE,

F 99630

EMIN JUN 17 1966 n 3 BERKARD I, YOUNGSLOOD, Rogister of Deeds WAYNE COUNTY 28. MICHIGAN

A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT . OUIT CLATH DEED

116024 11820

DESCRIPTION CORRECT

EXRON ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the City of Datroit, a municipal corporation of the State of Michigan, quit claims to CHILDREM'S HOSPITAL OF HICHIGAN, a Michigan charitable trustee corporation, whose post office address is 5224 St. Antoine St., Datroit, Michigan 48202, the following described premises in the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 2, Mich. R-52, located in the City of Datroit, County of Mayne, and State of Michigan, and more particularly described and ularly dancribed ast

The north 1/2 of vacated Alexandrina Ave. (50 ft. wd.) lying between and adjoining the Easterly line of Brush St. and the Masterly line of Beaubien St. as widened (120.00 ft. wd.) being a part of Private Claims 1 and 2 in the City of Datroit, Hayne County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows:

Reginning at the intersection of the Easterly line of Brush Beginning at the intersection also being the Southwesterly corner of Lot said intersection also being the Southwesterly corner of Lot and Eleck Q. of "Brush's Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 17 on page 29, of Plats, Hayne County Records; thence N. 630 41 on page 29, of Plats, Hayne County Records; thence N. 630 41 fest to a point on a curve on the Masterly line of Beaubien St. & widened (120.00 ft. wd.); thence running in a Southerly direction along the Masterly line of Beaubien St. (120.00 ft. wd.) on a curve to the right, 28.51 fest, (massured along the arc of asid curve) to a point in the centerline of Alexandrine Ave., the above curve having a radius of 400.00 feet, central angle 4 degrees and 5 minutes, chord bearing S. 20 22: 49 M., 28.50 fest distant; thence S. 630 411 30° M. along the centerline of Alexandrine Ave., 687.49 feet to a point; thence N. 26 091 00° H. 25.00 feet to the point of beginning.

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances there-unto belonging or in anywise apportaining, for the sum of Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and no cents (\$13,685.00)

Subject to the Modified Development Plan for the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 2, Mich. Re52 which is incorporated herein by reference and which is recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Mayne in Liber 15038 of Pages 202 houses 202 15938 on Pages 784 through 812.

This deed is given pursuant to the texas, covenants and conditions of a Davelopment Agreement dated June 8, 1965, made by the parties hereto and which is incorporated herein by reference and recorded in the Office of the Register of Davelop for the County of Wayne in Liber 16024 on Pages 276 through 300 inclusive, none of the terms, covenants and conditions of which shall be deexed serged in this deed.

Dated this 17th day of June, A.D. 1966.

IN MITHESS MERROF the City of Detroit has obused this imstrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer and pasted with its corporate asal, the day and year first above written.

Pilla & delloir In the Presence of Corporation, a kunicip Varley Controlior white CITY OLERK STATE OF MICHIGAN } On this 17th day of June 1966, before Life Weary Public in and for said County, personally appeared 0. J. Saam to see personally known, who being by me duly snorn, did say that he is the Danuty Controlled the City of Datroit, a kunicipal Corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Datroit, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal corporation, and that the said deed was signed and sealed in behalf of each corporation by authority of its Common Council, and the said G. J. Saam Corporation by authority of its Common Council, and the said G. J. Saam connected the said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said City of Datroit, and the said corporations. This inclument details the said that the said the said corporation when the said corporation and the said corporation of the said corporation and the said corporation are said corporation and said corporation and said corporation are said corporation. Return to: 800 First Na Detroit 26, 1 This instrument drafted by: Wayne County, Michigan. 1010 CHY-COUNTY BLDG. MO REVENUE ATTACHER Obles Grossing Day, 30, 1966 DETROIT, MICH. 48226

#### QUIT CLAIM DEED

WAY THE

T16062 N760

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the City of Detroit, a municipal corporation of the State of Michigan, quit claims to the Board of Governors of Wayne State University, a Body Corporate, created and existing under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Michigan, whose post office address is 1170 Mackenzie Hall, Wayne State University, Detroit, Michigan 48202, the following described premises in the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 2, Mich. R-52, located in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, and more particularly described as:

cribed premines in the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project 2, Mich. R-55, located in the City of Detroit, County of ne, and State of Michigan, and more particularly described as:

A parcel of land in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, being composed of the following, all of Lots 6 to 7, Block 18, 10ts 1 to 4, Block 8, 10ts 1 to 4, Block 9, all of "Brush's Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 17 on Page 29, Wayne County Records and Lots 1 to 7 both inclusive of "Trengent's Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 1 on page 301, of plats, Wayne County Records. Lots 1, 2 and 3 of "Rathbone & Leats's Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 1 on page 801, of plats, Wayne County Records. And lots 7 to 40 both inclusive and lot 44 of "Albert Crane's Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 1 on page 8, or plats, Wayne County Records. And lots 7 to 10 both inclusive of "Re-subdivision" as recorded in Liber 5 on page 6, or plats, Wayne County Records. And lots 7 to 10 both inclusive of "Re-subdivision of lots 11 to 17 of the Subdivision of L. 187, "Isambert Beautien Farm" as recorded in Liber 5 on page 6, or plats, Wayne County Records. And lots 1 to 7 both inclusive of "T. C. Goodrich Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 6 on page 45, of plats, Wayne County Records. And lots 1 to 7 both inclusive of "H & B Foupard's Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 6 on page 45, of plats, Wayne County Records. And lots 1 to 7 both inclusive of "Studivision" as recorded in Liber 6 on page 45, of plats, Wayne County Records, and lots 1 to 7 both inclusive of "Studivision of New 19 liber 6 on page 45, of plats, Wayne County Records, and lots 1 to 7 both inclusive of "Studivision" as recorded in Liber 6 on page 45, of plats, Wayne County Records, And lots 1 to 7 plats on page 49, of plats, Wayne County Records, And lots 8 to 15, both inclusive of Poupard's Subdivision of O.L. 187, L. Beaubien Farm, T. 28., R. 12 E., "as recorded in Liber 7, of plats, Wayne County Records, And lots 8 to 15, both inclusive, Block 16, and parts of lots 1 to 6, Block 16, a

Register of Deeds

NO REVENUE ATTACHED No Revenue AU DELINEITE SULTANISTE

Return 6; Solonon Brenenfeld 1018 MacKenzie Hall Detroit, Mich.

nov med cus

## 11.6062 n761

on a curve to the right 184.92 feet (measured along the arc of said curve) to a point on the N'ly line of Alexandrine St. (50.00 ft. wd.), the curve having radius of 400.00 feet, central angle 26 29 15, and a chord of 183.28 feet distant; thence S. 53 41 30 W. along the Northerly line of Alexandrine Ave. 701.11 feet to the place of beginning. Subject to underground easements in vacated Superior Avenue, 50 feet wide, and vacated Willis Avenue, 50 feet wide. 50 feet wide.

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of Four Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Seventy-Seven Dollars and 6/100 (\$472,077.06).

Subject to the Modified Development Plan for the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 2, Mich. R-52, which is incorporated herein by reference and which is recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 15938 on Pages 784 through 812.

This deed is given pursuant to the terms, covenants and conditions of a Development Agreement dated July 15, 1956, made by the parties hereto and which is incorporated herein by reference and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 16058 on Pages 625 through 651, inclusive, none of the terms, covenants and conditions of which shall be deemed merged in this deed.

Dated this 3rd day of August, A.D. 1966.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of Detroit has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer and sealed with its corporate seal, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF DETROIT, a Municipal Corporation J. Saam Deputy Controller Dorothea Grossman

STATE OF MICHIGAN)

Irimos U THOMAS D. LEADSETTER, CITY CLERK COUNTY OF WAYNE

On this 3rd day of August, 1966, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared G. J. Saam, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Deputy Controller of the City of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corporation, and that the said deed was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Common Council, and the said G. J. Saam acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said City of Detroit, a municipal corporation.

This instrument drafted by:

Dorothea Oroseman Notary Public, Wayne County, Mich. My Commission expires Dec. 30, 1966

Edward M. Welch 1010 City-County Bldg. Detroit,-Michigan\_48226

. APPROVID AS TO FORM AND

#### F254709 QUIT CLAIN DEED

L116665 PA685

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the City of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Michigan, quit claims to The Board of Governors of Wayne State University, a Body Corporate, created and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Michigan, whose post office address is 1170 MacKenzie Hall, Wayne State University, Detroit, Michigan 48202, the following described premises in the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 2, Mich. R-52, located in the City of Debroit, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, and more particularly described as:

A percel of land in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, Deing composed of Lots 3 to 5 both inclusive and Lots 10 to 12 both inclusive and part of Lots 1, 2, and 13, Block 18 of "Brush's Subdivision" as recorded in Liber 17 on page 29, Wayne County Records Cogether with adjoining vacated public alley included in the following metes and bounds description, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at intersection of the Southerly line of Canfield Avenue (50.00 feet wide) with the Westerly line of Brush Street (60.00 feet wide);

thence South 26 degrees 09 minutes East along the Westerly line of Brush Street (60.00 feet wide) said line also being the Easterly Eline of Lots 5 & 10, Block 18 of above mentioned Brush's Subdivision, 343.81 feet to a point;

thence South 59 degrees 50 minutes 30 seconds West along the Southerly line of Lots 10 to 13, Block 18, of Brush's Subdivision, 220.00 feet to a point;

thence North 26 degrees 09 minutes West, 343.81 feet to a point on the Southerly line of Canfield Avenue (60.00 feet wide);

thence North 59 degrees 50 minutes 30 seconds East along the Southerly line of Canfield Avenue (50.00 feet wide) 220.00 feet to the point of beginning, MEMIS MAY 24 1988 N. 24

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Two and 4/100 Dollars

Subject to the Modified Development Plan for the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 2, Mich. R-52 which is incorporated herein by reference and which is recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 15938, Pages 784 through 812.

REVENUE ATTACHED 66.55

now known as Lot 17 Medical Center Urban Renewal Plat No. 2 L. 90 P. 89-91

W. Williams 3-1-6

e te f	
·	-
in liber 16644 on Pages 15	through /76 , inclusive,
none of the terms, covenants and co	••
merged in this Deed. The covenants	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
•	clared to be covenants running with
the land enforceable by the City as	l'
and traing curotodeacte of the othy we	wherein see forch.
Dated this 9rd day of _	May , A.D. 19.66
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of	Detroit has caused this instrument
to be executed by its duly authoriz	ed officer and sealed with its
corporate seal, the day and year fi	rst above written.
In the Presence Of:	CITY OF DETROIT A Municipal Corporation
Dorothea Orossman	a Come
L DEGLES	Dan A. DeMare Deputy Controller
M. J. Mallette	1110 City-County Building
attested and	Detroit, Michigan 48226
The state of the s	
THAT (ALL )	V. Clerk
THOUGH DE THOUGH (STATE OF MICHIGAN )	
COUNTY OF WAYNE SS.	
•	TO to hadana ma a
Notary Public in and for said County	personally appeared
did say that he is the Deputy Contra	, 1968 , before me, a , personally appeared ly known, who being by me duly sworn, oller of the City of Detroit, existing under the laws of the State
of Michigan, and that the seel affix the corporate seal of the said corpo signed and sealed in behalf of said	ed to the foregoing instrument is
signed and sealed in behalf of said	Corporation by authority of its  A. Demare acknowledged the said
Common Council, and the said <u>Dan</u> instrument to be the free act and de municipal corporation.	ed of the said City of Detroit, a
	Total Commis
	rothea Orossmen
THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY:	tary Pablic, Wayne County, Michigan . Commission Expires: December 29, 1970.
Millam J. Soughlin	
1010 City-County Building AF Detroit, Michigan 48226	PROVED AS TO FORM AND PRESULTON
A STATE OF ALTO BE REA	THE SULFILLE !
Dept. of parson (Apple 25)	8.55 *

e en la companya de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell

....

40.00 00.00.000.000.00

-----

Acres of Commence

7630 pa 63 tribid by pulling his bra tot bing Anguage

FEB 16 1971

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that REAUME AND DODDS, INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, Grantor, whose address is 1001 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to NUTZEL HOSPITAL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, Grantea, whose address is 432 East Hancock, Detroit, Michigan, and to Grantea's successors and assigns, the following described premises situated in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, to-wit:

Lot 11, Block 22, Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Fara lying between the south line of Farnsworth Street and the south line of Alexandrine Avenue, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, according to the plat thereof recorded in they 12 of plate 12 county liber 17 of plats, page 29, Wayne County Records,

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever of Grantor, either in law or equity, in and to the above-described premises.

after May 31, 1970 warrant and defend.

This instrument, and the transfer evidenced hereby, are exempt from the tax imposed by Act 134, Public Acts of 1966, as amended (Mich. C. I. \$5207.505 (a), because the Grantor herein acquired the above-described land as agent for Grantee and the purpose of this transfer is to confirm title already vested in Grantee. The value of the consideration for this transfer is \$1.00 transfer is \$1.00.

day of APRIL Dated this 1st

MININ FEB 16 1971 J. BERNARD J. YOUNGBLOOD, Register of Diads WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 48228

REAUME AND DODDS, INCORPORATED

WITNESSES:

Varila ol.

Donald F. Carney

Pamela M. Bence

NO hevenue attaches

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) S

On this let day of April 1970.

before me personally appeared John A. Dodds and Donald F. Carpey to me personally known, who being by me sworn, did say that he is the President & Secretary of Reaume and Dodds, Incorporated, the corporation named in and which executed the within instrument, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and said John A. Dodds and Donald F. Carney acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Motary Public, Wayne County, Michigan Mosephile Illentuy

Hotary Public, Wayne County, Michigan Hotary Public, Republication Expires:

Hy Commission Expires: Hy commission experience St. 1078

Instrument Drafted By:

Paul H. Townsend, Jr. 2700 Penobscot Building Detroit, Michigan 48226

When recorded, please return to GRANTER

11. 13 Server and Lawrence of the Control of the Co

F570861

is detail the later seet a XOLPT.

मित्र म करते केरों केरों कर का का कि में केरों के कि populit and that are bod by AIAB ABB barbon

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that REAUME AND DODDS, INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, Grantor, whose address is 300 First Federal Building, Detroit, Michigan, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to Eutzel Hospital, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, Grantes, whose address is 432 Bast Hangock, Detroit, Michigan, and to Grantee's successors and assigns. Detroit, Michigan, and to Grantee's successors and assigns, the following described premises situated in the City of Detroit, County of Mayne, and State of Michigan, to-wit:

Lot 10, Block 22, Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the South line of Farnsworth Street and the south line of Alexandrine Avenue, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, according to the plat thereof recorded in liber 17 of plats, page 29, Wayne County Records,

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever of Grantor, either in law or equity, in and to the above-described premises.

And the said Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does covenant, grant, bargain and agree to and with the said Grantor, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor, has not heretofore done, committed or wittingly or willingly suffered to be done or committed any act, matter, or thing whatsoever, whereby the premises hereby granted, or any part thereof is, or shall or may be charged or incumbered in title, estate or otherwise howsoever; and the title to the above-described premises against all persons lawfully claiming the same from, through, or under it./the said Grantor shall warrant and defend.

After December 30, 1969

This instrument, and the transfer evidenced hereby, are exempt from the tax imposed by Act 134, Public Acts of 1966, as amended (Mich. C. I. \$\$207.505 (a), because the Grantor herein acquired the above-described land as agent for Grantee and the purpose of this transfer is to confirm title already vested in Grantee. The value of the consideration for this transfer is \$1.00.

Dated this 31st day of December, 1969.

REAUME AND DODDS, INCORPORATED WITNESSES: Shirley I. Edwards

NO REVENUE ATTACHED

MINITE 16 1971 L TRINVE SERNARD J. YOUNGBLODD, Register of Oceas Wayne County, Michigan 48228

enter an enterior de la constitución de la constitu

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) COUNTY OF WAYNE

appeared win. R. Luedders & Donald F. Carney, to me personally known, who being by me sworn, did say that he is the Vice Pres. & Secretary resp. of Reaums and bodds, Incorporated, the corporation named in and which executed the within instrument, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and said with R. Luedders & Donald F. Carneyacknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Louis I. Flattery
Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan
My Commission Expires:

Instrument Drafted By: Paul H. Townsend, Jr. 2700 Penobsoot Building Detroit, Michigan

When recorded, please return to GRANTEE

LS 111971 क्षा । स्टब्स

Ris is in earth, fact then on he has live or other as to promit and that terms are paid for FIVE YEARS prettern ben of the language except.

-05 P8-4

01/1275

F570862

DEED

FEB 16 1971

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that REAUME AND BODDS, INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, Grantor, whose address is 1001 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to MUZZEL HOSPITAL, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, Grantee, whose address is 432 East Hancock, Detroit, Michigan, and to Grantee's successors and assigns, the following described premises situated in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, to-wit:

E. 7.5' of Lot 13 and all of Lot 12. Block 22, Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the south line of Farnsworth Street and the south line of Alexandrine Avenue, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, according to the plat thereof recorded in Liber 17 of Plats, Page 29, Wayne County Records.

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever of Grantor, either in law or equity, in and to the above-described premises.

And to said Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does covenant, grant, bargain and agree to and with the said Grantes, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor, has not heretofore done, committed or wittingly or willingly suffered to be done or committed any act, matter, or thing whatsoever, whereby the premises hereby granted, or any part thereof is, or shall or may be charged or incumbered in title, estate or otherwise howsever; and the title to the above-desoribed premises against all persons lawfully claiming above-described premises against all persons lawfully claiming the same from, through, or under it, after November 30, 1970, the said Grantor shall warrant and defend.

This instrument, and the transfer evidenced hereby, are exempt from the tax imposed by Act 134, Public Acts of 1966, as amended (Mich. C. L. §\$207.505 (a), because the Grantor herein acquired the above-described land as agent for Grantee and the purpose of this transfer is to confirm title already vested in Grantee. The value of the consideration for this transfer is \$1.00 transfer is \$1.00.

day of <u>becember</u> Dated this

WITNESSES:

HHERI FEB 16 1971 II

BERNARD J. YOUNGBLOOD, Register of Deads

WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 48225

REAUME AND DODDS, INCORPORATED

Pamela M. Bance

Donald F. Carney

ED ENVEYOR ATTACHED

9500050

STATE OF MICHIGAN) COUNTY OF WAYNE)

On this 3rd day of December, 1970, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County appeared John A. Dodds and Donald F. Carney, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did each for himself say that they are respectively the Secretary and President of Reaume & Dodds, Incorporated, named in the foregoing instrument and that the seal fixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Corporation and that said instrument was signed, sealed in behalf of said Corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said . John A. Dodds and Donald F. Carney
acknowledge said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Corpora-

Notary Public, Wayne County, Mich.

My Commission Expires: Notry Public, Wayee County, Mich.
My commission expires free 30, 1973

Instrument drafted by:

tion. .

Bruce J. Oravec 2700 Penobacot Building Detroit, Michigan 4B226

When recorded, please return to GRANTEE

FEO 311971

F775750

SCHEDULE B

L118294 PA915

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

QUIT CLAIM DEED

ELMAND I. YOUNGBLOOP, RESISTED OF SEEDS
WAYNE GOUNTY, MIGHISAN 48228

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the City of Detroit, a Nunicipal Corporation of the State of Michigan, quit claims to Hutzel Hospital, A Michigan Non-Profit Corporation, whose post office address is 432 E. Hancock, Detroit, Michigan 48201, the following described premises in the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 3, Mich. R-112, located in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, and more particularly described as:

Land in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, being Lots 1 to 7 except the northerly 5.0 feet thereof, taken for the widening of Hancock Avenue (now 60 feet, to be 84 feet), and being Lots 8 to 14, and the to be vacated, 20 foot wide, east-west alley between said Lots 1 to 7 and Lots 8 to 14, inclusive of Kane and Hibbard's Subdivision of part of Outlot 191 on Forest and Hancock Avenues, Lambert Beaubien Farm, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, as recorded on October 11, 1877 in Liber 4, Page 84, Plats, Wayne County Records; and being a part of Outlets 189 and 191 of the Plan of the Beaubien Farm as surveyed into lots for the proprietors by John Mullett, Surveyor, as recorded on March 10, 1859 in Liber 1, Pages 116, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, and 54, Plats, Wayne County records; and being Lots 11 to 13 and the westerly 26 feet of Lot 14 except the northerly 5.0 feet thereof, taken for the widening of Handook Avenue (now 60 feet, to be 84 feet) and being part of Lots 18 to 20 part of the westerly 26 feet of Lot 17, and the. to be vacated, 20 foot wide, east-west alley between said lots; and being Lots 21 to 23 and the westerly 26 feet of Lot 24 and the northerly half of the to be vacated, 20 foot wide, east-west alley abutting the rear line of said lots all inclusive of

1968 P.A. 327 Sec 5(h)

NO REVENUE ATTACHED

¥775750

## F940863

QUIT CLAIM DRED

Li18906 pa057

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESERVES: That the City of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Michigan, quit claims to Board of Governors of Wayne State University, a Michigan Constitutional Body Corporate whose post office address is 5050 Cass Ave., Detroit, Michigan 48202 the following described premises in the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 3, Mich. R-112 lodated in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Mich igan, and more particularly described as: NEW SEP 5 1866 p BERNARD J. YOUNGBLOOD, PARKI CITY WAYNE COUNTY, HIGHIGAN 49228

land in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, Michigan, being all of loss 6 thru 9, both inclusive of Block 19, "Brush Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the south line of Farnsworth Street and the south line of Alexandrine Avenus," June 25, 1892, Idber 17, Page 29, Plats, Wayne County Records; all of Lots 8 thru 21 both inclusive, of Tregent's Subdivision of Outlot 188, north of Fremont Street (Canfield Avenue), Lembert Beaubien Farm, August 7, 1872, Maber 2, Page 10, Plate, Hayne County Records; all of lots 1 thru 8, both inclusive, of Armstrong's Subdivision of part of Outlot 189, north of Canfield Avenue, Lambert Beaubien Farm, April 25, 1893, Mater 18, Page 48, Plats, Wayne County Records; all of Lots 28 thru 30 both inclusive, Lots 31 thru 33 both inclusive, Iots 38 thru 40, both inclusive and parts of Iots 27,34 and 37, all In Gleland Cowie's Subdivision of the West 236 feet of the A. Beaubien Farm between Framont Street (Canfield Avenue) and Warren Avenue, December 18, 1885, Mber 9, Page 40 Flats, Wayne County Records; parts of Outlot 189, Elat of part of the Beaubien Farm in the City of Detroit as surveyed into Townlots for the proprietors by J. Mullett, Surveyor, in July, 1831 and recorded in Idber 6, Page 475 City Records; also all that part of the to be vacated Beaubien and Garffield Streets and the to be vacated public alleys contained within the bounds of this parcel which is more particularly. described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the east line of Brush Street (60 feet wide) and the north line of Canfield Avenue

L18906 PA358

(60 feet wide), being the southwest corner of lot 9 of Brush Subdivision of that part of Brush Farm lying batheon the south line of Farnsworth Street and the south line of Alexandrine Avenue, recorded June 25, 1892, 11ber 17, Page 29, Plats, Mayne County Records, thence northerly along said east line of Brush Street 394 feet to its intersection with the centerline of Carrield Avenue. (60 feet wide), .. thence easterly along said... centerline of Garfield Avenue, 333.65 feet to its intersection with the centerline of Beautien Street (50 feet wide); thence northerly along the centerline of Beaubien Street, 209.95 feet to its intersection with the centerline of a 20 feet wide public alley extended westerly, said alley lies north of and abute Lots 25 thru 30 inclusive of Cleland Cowie's Subdivision of the west 236 feet of the A. Reaubien Farm between Fremont Street (Canfield Avenue) and Warren Avenue recorded December 18, 1885, Maber 9, Page 40, Plats, Wayne County Records; thence easterly along said alley conterline, 409 feet to a point, said point being 95 feat westerly of the centerline of St. Antoine Street (50 feet wide); thence southerly along a line parallel with and 95 feet westerly of the centerline of St. Antoine Street, 603.75 feet to a point on the northerly line of Canfield Avenue (60 feat wide); thence wasterly along said northerly line of Canfield Avenue 742.65 feet to the point of beginning; containing 378,399 square feet or 8.687 acres more or less.

The public rights-of-way described within this parcel are to be vacated by the City Council of the City of Detwit and Swill be subject to such easements for public utilities as may be retained by the vacating resolution.

All dimensions are based on dimensions shown on dimensions shown on recorded plats.

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditements and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of Three hundred two thousand, five hundred and 00/100 dollars (\$302,500.00).

Expansis Educid Hug 23, 1974

Subject to the Medicial Development Plan for the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 3, Mich. R-112 which is incorporated herein by reference and which is recorded in the Office of the Register of Deede for the County of Wayne in Liber 17752 on Pages 350 through 545.

This Deed is given subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of a Development Agreement dated August 8, 1974 entered into by the parties hereto and which is incorporated herein-by referenceand recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 18896 on Pages 853 through 894 inclusive, none of the terms, covenants and conditions of which shall be deemed merged in this Deed. The covenants therein recited to be covenants running with the land are hereby declared to be covenants running with the land enforceable by the City as therein set forth.

Dated this 28thday of August A.D., 1974.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of Detroit has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer and sealed with lits corporate seal, the day and year first above written

In the Presence of:

City of Detroit A Municipal Corporation

Demy Rubin

0. 7. Fischer Deputy Finance Director

Vennele Kounedi

1110 City-County Building Detroit, Michigan 48226

STATE OF MICHIGAN SI

on this 28th day of August 1974 , before me, A Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared
G. F. Fischer to me personally known, who being by me
duly sworn, did say that he is the Deputy Finance Dir. of the City
of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation created and existing under the
laws of the State of Michigan, and that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corporation, and that the said dead was signed and sealed in behalf of
said corporation by authority of its City Council, and the said

.... ....

acknowledged the said instrument to be the G. F. Flacher free act and deed of the said City of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation.

Li18906 PA360

Approved as to Form and Execution:

Dorothea Grossman Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan My Commission expires 11-26-74

This Instrument Drafted by: Mr. Thomas J. O'Road 1010 City-County Building Detroit, Michigan

Dorothea Crossiaah History Poble, Ylayna County, Mich. Ny Commesson Expire Nov. 26, 1974

G263584 Quit claih deed 1 19990 - 54

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the City of Datroit, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Michigan, quit claims to

HUTZEL HOSPITAL, A Michigan Non-Profit Corporation
whose post office address is 432 E. Hancock, Detroit, Michigan 48201,
the following described premises in the Medical Center Rehabilitation
Project No. 3, Mich. R-112, located in the City of Detroit, County
of Wayne, and State of Michigan, and more particularly described as:

Land in the City of Datroit. County of Wayne, Michigan, being all that part of Porest Avenue, 70 feet wide, between the easterly line of Brush Street, 60 feet wide, and the westerly line of Brush Street, 50 feet wide, vacated in part on lapst 30, 1975 and recorded on pages 882 thru 884 of the Journal of the City Council and on September 21, 1977 and recorded on pages 1991 thru 1993 of the Journal of the City recorded on pages 1991 thru 1993 of the Journal of the City recorded on rages 1991 thru 1993 of the Journal of the City recorded in liber 19899, page 323, Register Ho. Council and recorded in liber 19899, page 323, Register Ho. Private Claim 1; opening of Forest Avenue confirmed by the Private Claim 1; opening of Forest Avenue confirmed by the Recorders Court of the City of Detroit on Canuary 15, 1883, Recorders Court of the City of Detroit on Canuary 15, 1883, containing 21,606 square feat or 0.4960 acres, more or less,

1978 H HAND Engineer

DESCRIPTION CORRECT Engineer of Surveys

FOREST E YOUNGBLOOD, REGIES OF PASSES WAYNE COUNTY, HICHIGAN 48228

By Willia Williams

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereinto belonging or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of SEVENTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$17,300.00).

Subject to the Mcdified Development Plan for the Medical Center.
Rehabilitation Project No. 3, Mich. R-112, which is incorporated
herein by reference and which is recorded in the Office of the
Register of Deeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 17752 on Pages
519 through 545:

This need is given subject to the texms, covenants and conditions of a Development Agreement dated August 9, 1977, entered into by the parties hereto and which is incorporated herein by referenceand recorded in the Office of the Register of Daeds for the County of Wayne in Liber 19855 on Pages 841 through 884 inclusive, none of the terms, covenants and conditions of which shall be deemed marged in this Degal. The covenants therein recited to be covenants

P.A. 67 of 1969 Bao. 5 LHE

NO REVENUE ATTACHED

running with the land are horeby declared to be devenants running
with the land enforceable by the city as therein not forth 10090p1 55
Dated this Zith day of September , A.D., 1977 .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of Datroit has caused this instru-
ment to be executed by its duly authorized officer and sealed with
its corporate seal, the day and year first above written.
its comporate sear, the max min to-
In the Presence of: CITY OF DETROIT.
a'n love.
Anita Stehlin By G. F. Fischer, Deputy Finance Director
Oderna Tawio 1110 City-County Building Detroit, Michigan 48226
Odosba Lawis
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) BS
COUNTY OF WAYNE )
On this 27th day of September , 1977, before me, a
Notary Public in and for said County, parsonally appeared G. F. Macher
to me personally known, who being by ma
duly sworn, did say that he is the Deputy Finance Director
of the City of Detroit, a Municipal Corporation created and existing
under the laws of the State of Michigan, and that the seal affixed
to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corpora-
tion, and that the said deed was signed and sealed in behalf of said
corporation by authority of its City Council, and the said
G. F. Fischer acknowledged the said instrument to be the
free act and deed of the said City of Datroit, a Municipal Corporation.
D. B. S Vennew
Notary Poblic, Wayne County, Michigan
My Commission expires Tanoley & 1180
APPROVED TAS TO SOME AND EXECUTION:
This Instrument Drafted by:
John S. Rathaway Building
Detroit, Michigan 48226
George J. Mager, Jr.
-2" 35th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48243

(512757

1/2 76 8001 u20892n193 u20892n198

(512758 WARRANTY DEED AND ASSYGNMENT

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that Wayne State University, a constitutional body corporate organized and existing under the constitution and laws of the State of Michigan, whose address is 5050 Cass Avenue, Petroit, Michigan 88202 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), for the sum of One Dollar Michigan 88202 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), for the sum of One Dollar Michigan 88202 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), and the hereby acknowledged, conveys and warrants to Detroit Receiving Hospital and in hereby acknowledged, conveys and warrants to Detroit Receiving Hospital and University Health Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is University Health Center, a Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Detroit, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St. Antoine, Michigan 48201 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantes"), 4201 St.

Grantor, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and adequacy of which is hareby acknowledged, further assigns, transfers and quit claims to Grantoe all right, title and interest of

(i) existing under and by virtue of the Lease between Wayne

State University and The Realth Care Institute, Inc. for the University Clinics

Building, dated October 1, 1978 as amended, it being acknowledged that, simultaneously

berevich, The Health Care Institute, a Michigan nonprofit corporation ("NCI"), is assign
berevich, The Health Care Institute, a Michigan nonprofit corporation ("NCI"), is assign
ing to Grantee Its interest under such lease, and it is the intent of the parties that

upon the assignment by Granter and Grantee of their respective interests, such interests

shall betwee and such lease shall be terminated: shall merge and such lease shall be terminated;

(ii) existing under and by virtue of any lesses, oral or written.

existing with respect to the "Radiation Oncology Center," it being acknowledged that eimultaneously herewith, HCl is assigning to Crantee its interest under all such lesses, and it is the intent of the parties that upon the assignment by Grantor and Grantae of their respective interests, such interests shall merge and such lesses shall be terminated;

(111) in and to all improvements under the land described on Exhibit A actached hereto, which improvements are commonly known as the "Detroit Medical Center inderground concourse."

(iv) in and to all buildings and improvements in, on, under or through the land described on Exhibit C attached hereto.

In witness whereof, Grantor has caused this Warranty Deed and Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer, this 27th day of June, 1980.

AN 80 1980 AL PEREST E YOUNGBLOOD, Register of Deeds WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 48228 Senior Vice Presiden AURUA APPROVEL The same support the Cities described property one prili Convers eits and south forest evented Office of the Kanneth A. Streetsplant 4114 39, 1000 Beneral Counsel State of Michigan TREASUREN By Much.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27th day of June, 1988, by Charles F. Sturtz as Senior Vice President of Wayne State University, a constitutional body corporate organized and existing under the constitution and laws of the State of Michigan.

ALERT DENIE II TO ER

Alegar Public, Dakland Launy, Mich.

Ay Canadisson Explies Mac, 15, 1982.

ACTING IN WAYNE Co., MI.

Notary Public,

County, Mich 2010

BO REVENUE ATTACHED

My Cormission Expires:

the assistant shift of the

QUIT CLAIM DEED State Porm CL 1948, \$65 151 MSA 26 572 G814434 Lauvers Title Insurance Greation Eugene D. Horrell, H.D., Agent for a Partnership to be formed 121945%548 know all men by these presents. That where address is 3800 Woodward Avenue, 400 Professional Plaza, Detroit, MI 48202 Qua Chamta to DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER PROFESSIONAL BUILDING whose address H 3800 Woodward Avenue, 400 Professional Plaza, Detroit, MI 48202 of petroit . the following described premises situated in the · City and Biste of Michigan, to-wit-Wayne County of Lots 12 and 13, and the East 20 feet of Lot 11, Plat of McMillan and Pond Subdivision, as recorded in Liber 6 of Plats, Page 27, Wayne County Records. Also known as 111 East Willis. HIGHE MAR 14 1984 II FOREST E. YOUTIGBLOOD, Register of Deeds WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 48226 EXEMPT UNDER HSA 7.456 (5) ( a for the full sconldstation of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration. 19 B4. March Signed and Besled: STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF \_\_\_Wayne March The foregoing instrument was arknowledged before me this 12th by Eugene D. Horrell, M.D. My commission expires 1/31/87 Notary Fable VV Wayne County, Michigen 3000 Town Center, Suite 1910 Rullers Southfield, MI 48075 When recoded return to Phillip J. O'Brien, Esq. 3000 Town Center, \$1910 - Southfield, NT 48075

89,10 EXENST = HCL 207.505(a) WARRANTY ECED-CO-MEA 2051 87086184 Lagrana Title Inscirence Corporation CL 1640 MA.131 40س KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: The Detroit Medical Center Professional Excilding Partnership addres = 3800 Mondaerd Avenue, 400 Professional Place, Datroit, Hidrigen 48202 oy(s) and Wasters(s) to Harper-Grace Hospitals obsee address is 3990 John R., Datroit, Michigan 48201 # Detroit clty the following described presumes situated in the and State of Michigan, to-with " ... County of Wayne The east 23 feet of Lot 8, all of Lots 9, 10, 11 & 12, McHillan and Ponds Subdivision, as recorded in Liber 6 of Plats, Page 27, WCR. Accepted by Harper-Grace Hospitals on December 31, 1985 EXEMPT UNGER MSA 7.456 (5) ( 4) for the full concederation of a gift. subject to building and use restrictions and easements of record. 19 85. December 24th Dated this DETROIT PEDICAL CENTER PROPESSIONA BULLDING PARINERSHIP STATE OF MICHIGAN WAYNE COUNTY OF -The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before my this by Eugene D. Horrell, M.D. My commission expired a Historia 317 CK Instrument Phillip J. O'Brien, Esq. County Treasurer's Carificate property and that there are paid for FIVE YEARS posters to cate of the instrument EXCEPT Head Interes to Harper Grace Hospitals 3990 John R., Detroit, Highigan 4820 State Tronder Tay SIG REVENUE ATTACHEL 13.74 (CT 1214)F91

		•	1. f4 f f2 1 Vi		
now all men by these presents: That Re-	lius Realth Card	System. Inc.			
how edden in 4160 John R, Suite \$602, D		48201 -	•	•	
entryls) and Westerkiel to Harper-Grace Hos					
heir address is 3990 John K, Dotroit, Nich:	iyan 48201				
and at Motion ,	f Michigan, to-will	troit		<u></u>	
ot 13, HeHillon and Ponds Subdivision RR, a/k/a 113 East Hillis.	n, ps recorded i	n liber 6 of l	lats, Page 21	1,	
	birt	A. P. C.	· . :	8708620	
•		• •••	•	Ç	
es the full considerates of One Hundred Yventy	Tina Thomasid	(6125.000.00)	ollars		
as the full combination of One Hundres Twenty which to building and use restrictions	and coscionits of	record.	*	71	
44/11			#A (** 135)	7- 18- 78	
Jated this 27th day of Febru	BTY	1986			
Weele a. Kuraik	a	L Kee	2 SERINGI	(124) (124)	
List M. Strick Carl	Kudjus	Henlth Core S Jack Reed, /	eten, Inc. O	(LS.)	
Silv M. Street Ohn J. Street O	Radjus	Henlth Core S Jack Reed, V.	eten, Inc.	(LS)	
SWAM: Strict Occ. I USAM: STRICKLINID MAKIPER CHERCE HOSP, STAYZ OF MICHIGAN	Red fus	Health Gare S Jack Reed, V	raten, Inc.		
HIM M. STRICKLAND  WEAD M. STRICKLAND  WHAPER CRACE HOSP.  STATE OF MICHIGAN  COUNTY OF HOYNE  The Societing Infrancial was althoughed before me to   SALK ROED, V.P., ROULES  TO SALK ROED, V.P., ROULES	h.c. 27	the day of F.	ebrica		•
HILL M. STRICKLAND  HEADLE CRACE HOSE,  STATE OF MICHIGAN  COUNTY OF HOSE  The screening infirmment was attended to before me to  MICH ROOD, V.P., RADIUS  My commission expires from 2 2 8, 196	In. 27 H.C. 7. 189. Noury Fr	L do Roed, V.  L do Roberter  Hotelster French	AD ALCA CONTROL OF THE STREET	11.5.)  11.5.)  11.5.)	•
HILL M. STRICKLAND  HEADLE CRACE HOSE,  STATE OF MICHIGAN  COUNTY OF HOSE  The screening infirmment was attended to before me to  MICH ROOD, V.P., RADIUS  My commission expires from 2 2 8, 196	In. 27 H.C. 7. 189. Noury Fr	L day of T.  L day of T.  L day of T.  LOGARY PUBLICATION OF THE MATTER COUNTY STORY  NY COUNTY TOTAL	AD END ONE OF COME	11.5.)  11.5.)  11.5.)	•
HILL M. STRICKLAND  HANDER CRACE HOSP,  STATE OF MICHIGAN  COUNTY OF BOYNE  The JOSEPH BROWNER STRICKLAND, N.P., RADIUS  My commission expire for a serious strickland before me to the serious strickland by Commission expire for a serious strickland by Commission expire for a serious strickland by Commission expire for a serious strickland by Commission strickland by Co	In. 27 H.C. 7. 189. Noury Fr	Jack Roed, V.  L. day of J.  L	SAID A MAN TO THE STATE OF THE SAID AS A MAN TO THE	.(L.S.)  11-S.)  10-Bb.  10-Bb	* ***
HILL M. STRICKLAND MANDER CRACE HOSP.  STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF BOYNE  The JOSEPH MICHIGAN MY COMMISSION EXPLINE MY COMMISSION FROM THE MICHIGAN MY COMMISSION EXPLINE  COMMY TONING CONTROLL MY COMMISSION FROM THE MY	No. 27 H.C. 7. Bulanta Action Bis points Bis points Corr Corr Corr Corr Corr Corr Corr Cor	Jack Roed, V.  Listoff PUBLICATION OF THE COUNTY OF THE CO	ADD and a HOMES JUNE: A COMMENT OF THE STATE	.(LS)	• 29-7001
HILL M. STRICKLAND  HANDER CRACE HOSP,  STATE OF MICHIGAN  COUNTY OF BOYNE  The JOSEPH BROWNER STRICKLAND, N.P., RADIUS  My commission expire for a serious strickland before me to the serious strickland by Commission expire for a serious strickland by Commission expire for a serious strickland by Commission expire for a serious strickland by Commission strickland by Co	No 27 H.C. 7  Solution Address  Booling Property of Corp.  Solution 13 doc.  Solution 13 doc.  When the Solution 13 doc.  When the Solution 13 doc.  When the Solution 13 doc.  The Solution 14 doc.	Jack Roed, V.  List Statestiffer  MOTARY PURALITY  MY COMMISSIO  APP COMISSIO  APP COMMISSIO  AP	APR 10 1888	11.51 10.861 10.861 11.0861 11.0861 11.0861 11.0861 11.0861 11.0861 11.0861	· 225~7001 00001

W AVNE W

Page 1 of

Printed on 4/15/2010 11:21:28 AM

MIGH ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTED GRACE HOSPETAL, SCHEETLY ENVEN AS HARPEN-GRACE HUSPITALS,

a Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is 3990 John B Street, Detroit. Michigan 46201

Quit Claims to HARPER BUSPITAL, a Nichigas nonprofit corporation

whose address is 3000 john & Street, Detroit, Michigan 48201

the following described previous situated in the City of Datroit, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, to-wit:

SER EXHIBIT A ATTAORED HERETO AND HADE A PART HEREOF

for \$1.00 n.g.L.A. 207.505(a).

Dated this Int day of May, 1991.

HEDIESSES:

GRACE HOSPITAL, forming Laure as BARPER-GRACE POSFT (ALL), a tichigan nonperfit corporation

Exempt from transfer tax under

George P. (3) Tte: President

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

ODUNER OF NAME )

The foregoing instrument was admonizeded before an this let day of May, 1991, by George P. Carelle the President of Grace Hospital, formerly known as Mexpor-Grace Hospitals, a Michigan hosprofit corporation, on behalf of the said corporation.

Notary County, Michigan My commission ely rest

INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: Mary S. Kershner, Esq.

Business Address:

Dykesa Gossett, 400 Reneissance Center, Detroit, Nichigan 48243

Recording Fee! 5.

When Recorded Return to: Drafter

State Transfer Tax: Exempt under N.C.L.A. 207:505(a)

Send Subsequent Tex Bills to: Grantee

Tex Parcel No: Exempt and 3879-83, 889-983 Ward No. 1

NO BEASKING VILVCHAD

WIL

WAYNE,MI

Page 1 of 4

Printed on 4/14/2010 4:58:02 PM

Document: DD QC 25101.863

EXHIBIT A

11251012564

Land in the C'in of Delivil, County of Kayner, State of Michigan, described ont

PARCEL 1: Lots 5 and 5, and the South 1/2 of vacated Alexandrina Avenue (100 fear mids) between John R. St. and Brush It., Madical Center Urban Renewal Plat No. 1, as recorded in Liber John R. St. and Brush It., Madical Center Urban Records. 88, Pages 74, 75 and 76 of Piets, Wayne County Records.

FARCEL 2: Lots 4 to 15 inclusive, and all the variated 18 foot public siley in the rest thereof, Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the South line of Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brady Street, Detroit, as recorded in Liber 19, Alexandrina Avenue and the North Line of Brady Street, Detroit, as recorded in Liber 19, Page 62 of Plats, Hayne County Records.

PARCEL 3:
Lots 14 to 18 inclusive and all of the vocated 16 foot public ullay in the rear thereof.
Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the South Line of Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Street, Detroit, as econded in Liber 19, The value and the warm line of Brush Street, Detroit of North 1/2 of exceed Brady Page 62 of Plats, Mayne County Records; also all that part of North 1/2 of exceed Brady Street between the lest line of Brush Street and the West line of the vacated 18 toot Street between the lest line of Brush Street and the West line of the vacated 18 cot public alley at the raph of the proviously described Lot 18; described in order vacating public alley at the raph of the proviously described Lot 18; described in order vacating same recorded in Liber 15085 on Page 645, Navne County Records.

PARCEL 4: That part of Park Lots 23. 24, and 25, lying Easterly of John 9, Street as it presently that part of Park Lots 23. 24, and 25, lying Easterly of Brush's Supplyified (Lit 1927) Halfsty, 60 feet wide, and mentarily of the Neel Line of Brush's Supplyified (Lit 1927) Page 62 of Plats, Hayne County Records), Plat of Park Lots, as recorded in Liber 34 of Doods, page 542, Wayne County Records.

PARCEL 5:
Lots 22 to 33 inclusive, and vacated alley adjacent in the rear thereto. Leland and Lots 22 to 33 inclusive, and vacated alley adjacent in the rear thereto. Leland and Mandelboum's Subdivision of Park Lot 22 and part of Lot 21 as recorded in Liber 1, Page 30 Mandelboum's Subdivision of Park Lot 22 and part of the Multin 1/2 of vacated Brady of Plets, Wayne County Records; also all of that part of the Multin 1/2 of vacated Brady Street between the East line of the previously described to 33, and the East line of John Street be it presently exists; described in order vacating same recorded in Liber R. Street as it presently exists; described in order vacating same recorded in Liber 1.5065, on Page 645, Nayne County Records.

EXCEPTING from Parcels 3, 4, and 5 the following described property:

EXCEPTING from Percels 3, 4, and 5 the following deacribed property:

A parcel of land comprising Lots 28 through 33, part of Lots 26 and 27, all of vacated alley at rear of Lots 27 through 30, alley at rear of Lots 31, 52 and 33, part of vacated alley at rear of Lots 27 through 30, subdivision of Park Lots 22 and part of tot 21 (recorded in Liber 1 of Plate, Page 30) Subdivision of Park Lots 23 and 24 of Plat of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of together with part of Park Lots 23 and 24 of Plat of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Deads, Page 542), City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 542), City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 542), City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 542), City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 542), City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 542), City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Subdivision) Page 5421, City of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Page 54 of

Printed on 4/14/2010 4:58:03 PM

EXTIRET A [Cont.]

1125101<sub>14</sub>865

PARCEL 6:
Part of Biccx 17 of Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm tying between the south line of Farnance in Street and the South line of Alexandrine Avenue, according to the Plet thereof recorded in Liber 17 of Plets, Page 29; and being also a part of Lunsden's Plet thereof recorded in Liber 3 of Plats. Subdivision of Park Let 27, occording to the Plet thereof recorded in Liber 3 of Plats. Subdivision of Park Let 27, occording to the Plet thereof recorded in Liber 3 of Plats. Page 24, said land described as follows:

Page 24, said land described as follows:

Page 25, said land described as follows:

Page 26, said land described as follows:

Page 28, said land described as follows:

Page 28, said land described as follows:

Page 29, and being a paint of Plats. Subdivision in Plats 30 seconds Nestry line of Brush Street as widened. Alexandrine Avenue, thence South 26 degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds Nest, a distance of 182.98 feat to a point located on the Northerly line of vecated Alexandrine Avenue. The Alexandrine Avenue, thence South 60, degrees 06 minutes 30 seconds Nest sing said line, a Alexandrine Avenue, thence South Alexandrine Avenue, thence In a Southerly direction intersects the Easterly line of John R. Street as Missandr the conterline of vacated Sasterly line of John R. Street, a distance of 50.10 feet to a coint where the sasterly line of John R. Street, a distance of 50.10 feet to a coint where the Sasterly line of John R. Street, a distance of 50.10 feet to a coint where the Sasterly line of John R. Street, a distance of 50.10 feet to a coint where the Sasterly line of John R. Street, a distance of 50.10 feet to a coint where the Sasterly line of John R. Street, a distance of 50.10 feet to a coint where the Sasterly line of John R. Street, a distance of 50.10 feet to a coint where the Sasterly line of John R. Street as Missandrine Sasterly lin

PARCEL 7:

All of Lots 18, 19 and 22 of Medical Center Urban Reneral Plat No. 2, part of Park Lots 25 to 10 local local part of Private Claims 1 and 2 and 5, City of Detroit, Mayin County, to 30 includive, and part of Private Claims 1 and 2 and 5, City of Detroit, Mayin County, to 30 includive, and part of Private Claims 1 and 2 and 5, City of Detroit, Mayin County, and Michigan, as recorded in Liber 90 of Plats, Pages 89, 90 and 91, Nayin County, as recorded in the Squitherly 161.43 feet of the East 367.30 feet of Plat of Park Lot 28, us recorded in the Squitherly 161.43 feet of the East 367.50 feet front and Mest 40.35 feet front and Mest 47.35 feet front and Study Islan of Mest 47.35 feet front and Mest 47.3

PARCEL 8: The Easterly 75 feet of the Westerly 595 feet of the Southerly 161.43 feet of Park Lot 28 and the Easterly 50 feet of the Westerly 521 feet of the Rortherly 152 feet of Park Lot 28, part of plat of Park Lots in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, as recorded . In Liber 34 of Deeds, Page 542, Mayne County Records.

EXHIBIT A. (Cont.)

u25(01,366

land in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, State of Michigen, described as:

A porcel of land comprising Lots 28 through 31, part of Lots 26 and 27, all of verated alley at rear of Lots 31, 32 and 33, part of vacated alley at rear of Lots 27 through 30, and part of vacated alley adjacent to East side of Lot 33, Leitrd and Mandelbaum's and part of vacated alley adjacent to East side of Lot 33, Leitrd and Mandelbaum's subdivision of the lot 22 and part of Lot 21 (recorded in Liber 1 of Plats, Page 30), together with part of Park Lots 23 and 26 of Plat of Park Lots (recorded in Liber 34 of Lots 42, Page 542), City of Natroit, Wayne County, Michigan, solid parts; being described as follows:

Dards. Page 542), City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, sold parcel being described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Northenly line of variated Bredy Street (60.00 feet wide), distant South 60 degrees 06 minutes 45 seconds West 142.47 feet measured clong said distant South 60 degrees 06 minutes 45 seconds West 142.47 feet measured clong said for thortherly line of variation with the Westerly line of Northerly line of variation with the Westerly line of Struch Street, thence touth 29 degrees 51 minutes 05 seconds West 58.79 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 58.79 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 58.79 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 58.79 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 58.00 feet; building; which building line of feet to the Hence along said line, South 29 degrees 51 minutes 05 seconds East 101 feet to the Southerly building line of the existing Forch of said Rudson Puilding; thence along said building line and its extension Westerly, South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 19.62 feet; thence South 29 degrees 51 minutes 05 seconds East 22.40 \*court; 10-cc South 49.62 feet; thence South 29 degrees 51 minutes 05 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds Leat 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 61 minutes 65 seconds East 75.00 feet; thence South 60 degrees 61 minutes 65 seconds East 75.00 feet; to the North 1/2 of Brady Street; for each feet of

Lot 9, Nedical Center Urban Renewal Plat #1, as recorded in Liber 88, Page 76, Hoyne County Records.

Real estate situated in the City of Oak Park, Oakland County, Dichigan, LO WATI

Part of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 32, Your 1 Horth, Range 11 East, Oak Park, beginning at a point which point'is distant Notch 2 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds Nest 345.02 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 32; thence from said point of the Southwest corner of said Section 32; thence iron said point of beginning worth 2 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds Wort 239.09 foot to a point; rhence due East 466.61 feet to a point; thence South 1 degree 30 minutes 30 seconds East 218.69 feet; thence South 89 decines 37 minutes 37 seconds Wort 228.49 feet; thence South 2 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds Fast 19.98 feet; thence South 89 degrees 57 minutes 37 Jo seconds Wort 235.05 feet to point of beginning, except the West 60 seconds Wort 235.05 feet to point of beginning, except the West 60 feet of subject property lying in Coolidge Highway, subject to

WAYNE.MI Document: DD QC 25101.863 Printed on 4/14/2010 4:58:04 PM



# 99448 UB MAY 05 1999

Liber-20193 Page-8993 () 99273922 4/20/1999 O4:47FM F.E. Yaungblood, Hayne Co. Register of Deids

## QUIT CLAIM DEED

The Oramors,

Detroit Symphony Orchestra Hall, a Michigan non-profit corporation and The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan non-profit corporation, as tensius in common.

whose address is

do 3711 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan 48201.

quit claims to

Orchestra Place Benewel Partnership, a Michigan non-profit corporation.

whose address is

czo 3711 Woodward Avenue, Demon. Michigan 48201

the premises situated in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, State of Michigan described on the enached Exhibit A. together with all tenement, hereditaments, improvements and apputenances of any, belonging or in enviruse appending thereto, for the consideration of \$1.00, the premises pursuant to consideration of \$1.00, the premise pursuant to this Deed stall not create a merger of any testebold or fee menest in the premises notwithstanding any testebold interest held by either of the Gruntors. This Deed is exempt from transfer taxes by virtue of M.C.L.A. Sections 207 526 (a) and M.C.L.A. Section 207 505 (a)

Dated Firth 25 , 1998.

IN THE PRESENCE OF

**GRANTORS** 

Detroit Symphony Orchestra Hall, a Michigan non-profit corporation

The Detroit Medical Cefter, a Michigan con

-400-184R. 4mg Sy.

Dane 1 nfd

Printed on 2/22/2010 2:25-14 PM

MY AMB PUL

Branch :LMP,U	Jser:ET01 Comment:	in the record of the professional and in the contract of the c	Station \
ŧ			
ĺ			
	•	t iber-30192 Page-8	994.0
İ			,
1	State of Michigon		·
j	County of WWINC		No. A. L. manner
Į	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me is the Christian of Denoit Symphony Orchestra Hall a	buchless non-profit comoration, on behalf	न् । । जनगण । ५ ।
	the Cartifulate	1 7 7 11.	
	AUV J BAFFS -	TIMU ) THAT	
•	Notary Politic, Wayne County, Mi Not My Commission Express Jun. 7, 2009 by	ary Public, A) (A, 1) 1 Co	nuth Wienidan
	State of Michigan County of <u>Microsof</u> )	•	
1	Copiny of <u>Vision</u>	1998 by	cod B Cart
1	The foregoing instrument was arknowledged before me to the first of the Detron Medical Center, a Mich and Conternation	igan non-profit corporation, on behalf of sa	o corbosamor
	Control Control of the Party of	four of now	chile)
1	VOTARY PLAY	ury Public, Mary Communication Express 7 3 3	nunty, Michigan
	W.CONTIBLE MY WILL THE MAN	Committee tryboch 1	
		Send subscapes	
·	Drailed by said When recorded return to.	Send subsequent Tax Bills To	
	Mark D Rubenfire, Esquire Jaffe, Rest, Hener & Wess Professional Corporation One Woodward Avenue, State 2400 Detroit, Michigan 48226	Granite .	
•	Professional Corporation		
	Detroit, Michigan 48226	Company of the second s	
ŀ			
ļ			•
ŀ			
<b>!</b>			
	0576.[23.01		
		•	
ŀ			
#1		•	

WAYNE MI

Darra 7 of A

Printed on 3/23/2010 2-25-14 PM

Comment:

Branch :LMP, User :LT01

Liber-30193 Dage -8995. 0

#### EXHIBIT A

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 5 - LOTS 1 THROUGH 16. INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 18 AND 19. OF BAGG'S SUBDIVISION', ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 1 P 192 OF PLATS, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS

THE ABOVE BEING DESCRIBED AS 3 SEPARATE PERIMETER DESCRIPTIONS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY (ARBITRARY BEARING BASIS) PERFORMED BY SPALDING, DEDECKER & ASSOCIATES.

- PARCEL 5A LOTS 1 THROUGH 4, INCLUSIVE, OF SAID "BAGG'S SUBDIVISION", BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 4; THENCE 503"22"57"W 183.44" [183.19(R)] TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, THENCE 508"52"40"W 214 76 [214 70(R)] TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, THENCE NORTHSOW 163 15" [182.86(R)] TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4, THENCE NORTHSOW 228 08 [228.60"(R)] TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.9266 ACRES OF LAND
- PARCEL 58 LOTS BTHROUGH 18, INCLUSIVE, OF SAID BAGG'S SUBDIVISION'. BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 5 THENCE SON BRO'S 170.31' [170.00'[R]] TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 5, THENCE SOB'SZ'40'W 361.02' [880.00'[R]] TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 16, THENCE NEW 55'47'W 170.40' [170.00'[R]] TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 16, THENCE NEW 58'33'E 350.89' [350.00'[R]] TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1 4116 ACRES OF LAND.
- PARCEL EC LOTS 18 AND 18 OF SAID "BARG'S SUBDIVISION", BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18; THENCE NSB\*82\*32\*E 188.02' (188.02'(8)) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 18; THENCE SSB\*52\*3\*Y 197.02 (19) TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 19; THENCE SSB\*52\*3\*Y 197.02 (19) TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 19; THENCE NG6\*51\*58\*E 90.67' (80.68'(8)) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.3957 ACRES OF LAND.
- PARCEL 8 LOTS 1,2,3,7 AND 8 OF "SUBDIVISION OF PARK LOT 55 BY R. P
  TOMS AND HENRY RUSSELL TRUSTEES OF THE ESTATE OF SARAH
  DAVENPORT" ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED
  IN LIBER 6, PAGE 44 OF PLATS, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS.

THE ABOVE BEING DESCRIBED AS 2 SEPARATE PERIMETER DESCRIPTIONS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY (ARBITRARY BEARING BASIS) PERFORMED BY SPALDING, DEDECKER & ASSOCIATES.

- PARCEL 6A LOTS 1,2 AND 3 OF SAID TOMS AND RUSSELLS SUBDIVISION' BEGINNING AT THE COUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3, THENCE SEPSONDY 190.40' (190.00'(R)) TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3, THENCE NOO\*05\*20'W 192.85' TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, THENCE NOS\*25\*40'E 201.55 (201.30(R)) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, THENCE 503\*235\*7W 153.21' (183.19(R)) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, THENCE 503\*235\*7W 153.21' (183.19(R)) TO THE POINT OF REGINNING, CONTAINING 0.8227 ACRES OF LAND.
- PARCEL 68 LOTS 7 AND 8 OF SAID TOMS AND RUSSELLS SUBDIVISION". BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 7; THE 4CE S89'52'48"W 180.08 [100 00'(R)] TO

Drinted on 2/22/2010 2:15-14 PM

Page 2 of A

መል የእንድ አለ፤

Li ber-38143

P396-8996.

THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, THENCE NOPOE'44'W 172.86" TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8, THENCE N89"52'40"E 100.09"[100 00][6]] TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 7 THENCE S00"05'32"E 173.86" TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.3972 ACRES OF LAND

LOTS 9 AND 10 OF "SUBDIVISION OF PARK LOT SEBY R. P. YOMS AND HENRY RUSSELL TRUSTEES OF THE ESTATE OF SARAH DAVENPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLATTHEREOF, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 5. PAGE 44 OF PLATS WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS.

THE ABOVE BEING DESCRIBED AS A PERIMETER DESCRIPTION BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY (ARBITHARY BEARING BASIS) PERFORMED BY SPALDING, DEDECKER & ASSOCIATER AS POLLOWS. BEGINNING AT THE SPALDING DEDECKER & ASSOCIATER AS POLLOWS. BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 10, THENCE NOO-05-56-W 172.86 TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 10, THENCE NOS-6240-E 100 09 THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 10, THENCE NOS-6240-E 100.007(R)) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 9, THENCE SOO-05-44-E 100.007(R)) TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 9, THENCE SOO-05-44-E 172.85 TO POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.2972 ACRES OF LAND

A182578.1

Printed on 2/22/2010 2-25-14 PM

መልሣእንድ አጠ

Dana A AFA

1.0008355 NULTABOO

Liber-32109 Fage-145 200258091 8/14/2000 F.E. Youngblood, Hayne Do. Register of Deeda RDHOLKAY



## COVENANT DEED-CORPÓRATION

The Seller, The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Harper-Hutzel Hospital, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is c/o The Detroit Medical Center, E Orchestra Piace, 3663 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200, Detroit, Michigan 48201, grants, sells, bargains and conveys to the Purchaser, Wayne State University, a Michigan constitutional corporation, whose address is c/o John Davis, Vice President for Fiscal Operations and Treasurer, Wayne State University, 5700 Cass, Suite 4900, Detroit, Michigan 48202, the following described premises in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan: That certain parcel of real property (the "Land") legally described as shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all other improvements thereon and appurtenances thereto, and all easements appuricuant to the Land, including but not limited to privileges or rights of way over adjoining premises inuring to the benefit of the Land, or the fee owner thereof, and together with all rights of use, servitudes, licenses, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances now or hereafter belonging to the Land (collectively, the "Property"), for the consideration of \$150,000.00 ("Purchase Price"), subject to building and use restrictions, easements of record, and the title exceptions referenced in Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part hereof. Seller covenants, promises and agrees that it has not done anything whereby the Property is or may be in any manner encumbered or charged, except as hereinabove recited, and Seller hereby covenants to Purchaser and binds itself, and its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property unto Purchaser, its successors and assigns, against all persons claiming by, through or under Seller,

Subject, however, to the following perpetual rights hereby reserved unto Seller, its successors and assigns (including purchasers), and unto The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation (the "DMC"), its successors and assigns (including purchasers), for the benefit of all the real property located adjoining or adjacent to the Land, which adjacent or adjoining property is more particularly described in Exhibit C, attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Benefitted Property"):

A. Use. The Property and any improvements located thereon shall be used in perpetuity only for medical education (including operation of a pharmacy school), medical research, or post-secondary education. In addition, no patient care services (except patient care services directly related to medical education and/or medical research) shall be provided in or on the Property without Seller's and DMC's prior written consent. Should Purchaser violate the foregoing restrictions, Seller's and DMC's remedies shall include (i) injunctive relief, (ii) any other legal or equitable remedy, and/or (iii) the right to purchase the Property and all improvements thereon on the terms provided in Paragraph D. below and at the price ("Repurchase Price") which is the lesser of (a) the Purchase Price plus the then-unamortized construction cost of the improvements on the Property, amortized over a 30-year life on a straight-line basis, and (b) the then-fair market value of the Property and the improvements. Closing shall proceed as described in Paragraph D, below.

B. Right of First Refusal. If Purchaser receives an offer from an unrelated third party to purchase the

<del>~~319584</del>

(00)250,00

RED 304R 8PGS SMT

ፕ*አኒል* ሂጓኒፑ አጠ

Page 1 of

Printed on 3/72/2010 4:21:23 PM

11.250.00 STATE TRANSFER TAX Receipt 820821

RECINDED FOREST E. YOUNGELDOO, REDISTER OF GEEDS KAINE COUNTY, NI

Liber-32167 Page-330 200267789 8/28/2000 F.E. Yessphised, Kayne Co. Register of Deeds RDVALCAS

\$30,00 KORTEASE

44.00 REMOMENTATION



Transfer Tax 165 88-C0 \$175.89-51 \$1899 •189261224

## COVENANT DEED-CORPORATION

The Seller, The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Harper-Hutzel Hospital, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is c/o The Detroit Medical Center, Orchestra Place, 3653 Woodward Avenue, Sulte 200, Detroit, Michigan 48201, grants, sells, bargains and conveys to the Purchaser, Wayne State University, a Michigan constitutional corporation, whose address is c/o John Davis, Vice President for Fiscal Operations and Treasurer, Wayne State University, 5760 Cass, Sulte 4900, Detroit, Michigan 48201, the following described premises in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan. That certain parcel of real property (the "Land") legally described as shown on Exhibit A, attached heroto and made a part hereof, and all other improvements thereon and appurtenances thereto, and all easements appurtenant to the Land, including but not limited to privileges or rights of way over adjoining premises intening to the benefit of the Land, or the fee owner thereof, and together with all rights of use, servitudes, licenses, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances now or hereafter belonging to the Land (collectively, the "Property"), for the consideration of \$150,000.00 ("Purchase Price"), sublect to building end use restrictions, easements of record, and the title exceptions referenced in Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part hereof. Seller covenants, promises and agrees that it has not done anything whereby the Property is or may be in any manner encumbered or charged, except as hereinabove recited, and Seller The Seller, The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Hasper-Property is or may be in any manner encumbered or oberged, except as hereinabove recited, and Seller Property is or may be in any manner encumbered or oberged, except as hereinabove recited, and Seller hereby covenants to Purchaser and blads itself, and its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property unto Purchaser, its successors and assigns, against all persons claiming by. through or under Seller,

Subject, however, to the following perpetual rights hereby reserved unto Seller, its successors and assigns (including purchasers), and unto The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan monorofit corporation (the "DMC"), its successors and assigns (including purchasers), for the benefit of all the real property located adjoining or adjacent to the Land, which adjacent or adjoining property is more particularly described in Exhibit C, attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Benefitted Property"):

- Use. The Property and any improvements located thereon shall be used in perpetuity only for medical education (including operation of a pharmacy school), medical research, or post-secondary education. In addition, no patient care services (except patient, care services directly related to medical education and/or medical research) shall be provided in or on the Property without Seller's medical education and/or medical research) shall be provided in or on the Property without Seller's and DMC's prior written consent. Should Purchaser violate the foregoing restrictions, Seller's and DMC's remedies shall include (i) injunctive relief, (ii) any other legal or equitable remedy, and/or (iii) the right to purchase the Property and il improvements thereon on the terms provided in Paragraph D, below and at the price ("Repurchase Price") which is the lessen of (a) the Purchase Price plus the then-unamortized construction cost of the improvements on the Property, amortized over a 30-year life on a straight-line basis, and (b) the then-fair market value of the Property and the improvements.—Closing shall-proceed as described in Paragraph D, below.
- Right of First Refusal. If Purchaser receives an offer from an unrelated third party to purchase the

cm 319534

of aby al Printed on 3/99/2010 ፈ፡ን1፡93 PM

WAYNE MI

Page-457 Liber-33084 201038533 1/18/2001 Bernard J. Youngblood, Wayne Co. Register of Deeds

## QUITCLAIM DEED

The Granior, The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Harper-The Grantor, the Detroit Medical Center, a miningan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Harper-Hutzel Hospital, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is c/o The Detroit Medical Center, Orchestra Place, 3663 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200, Detroit, Michigan 48201, QUITCLAIMS to the Grantee, Wayne State University, a Michigan constitutional corporation, whose address is c/o Vice President for Fiscal Operations and Treasurer, Wayne State University, 5700 Cass, Suite 4900, Detroit, Michigan for Fiscal Operations and Treasurer, Wayne State University, Michigan legally described on Exhibit A. 48202, the real property in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan legally described on Exhibit A.

The consideration for this conveyance is less than \$100 and this conveyance is therefore exempt from real estate transfer tax pursuant to MCLA 207.505(a) and MCLA 207.526(a).

Sign Name: Aila Matthus Print Name: Liena Marrieus Sign Name: Lieka Larky Print Name* DICKA HARDY	The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Harper-Hutzel Hospital, a Michigan non-plofit corporation  Sign Name:  Print Name*:  Frint Title*:  SVP / COO
Sign Name: Kicka Harloyo	•

Signed by Grantor:

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Acknowledged before me in Way. Julius D. Speaks Te the	ne County, Michigan on November of The Detroit Medic EVP/COO of The Detroit Medic
Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation corporation.	Signed:  Print Namo*:  Place Public (1) 20 N.S. * County, Michigan
	Notary Public, Lioune * County, Michigan

\*Type or Print in Black Ink Only Om 319534

<u>ಕ್ಕೆ 20<u>೦೦</u></u>

Dated: May

Witnesses:

no Rev

RQCD 15 YK 3P65 AP

WETROPOLITAN

-01006498 JAN 18 2801

Liber-33087 Page-456 201038665 1/18/2001 Bernard J. Younghlood, Wayne Co. Register of Deeds

## QUITCLAIM DEED

The Grantor, The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Harper-Hutzel Hospital, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is c/o The Detroit Medical Center,

Grantee, Wayne State University, a Michigan cor for Fiscal Operations and Treasurer, Wayne St 48202, the real property in the City of Detroit, \	ite 200, Detroit, Michigan 48201, QUIT CLAMS to the stimitional corporation, whose address is c/o Vice President ate University, 5700 Cass, Suito 4900, Detroit, Michigan Wayne County, Michigan legally described on Exhibit A.	
The consideration for this conveyance is real estate transfer tax pursuant to MCLA 207.5	less than \$100 and this conveyance is therefore exempt from 105(a) and MCLA 207.526(a).	
Dated: Nov R 2000		··
Witnesses:	Signed by Grantor:	
Sign Namo: Sila Matthews Print Namo: Mara Maratrus	The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, as agent for Harper-Hutzel Hospital, a Michigan non-profit corporation  Sign Name:  Print Name*: July D. Speece M.	*****
Sign Name: Ricke Harly Print Name*: RICKA HARBY	Print Title*: EVP JOBB	
ACKN	NOWLEDGMENT	,
Center, a Michigan nonprofit corporation, a	County, Michigan on November 8 2500 by VP/COO of The Detroit Medical s agent for Harper-Hutzel Hospital, a Michigan nonprofit	· <u>·</u>
comporation.  CM 31 953 4  *Type or Print in Black Ink Only	Signed: Coleanbath O. Goesse Print Name*: Elizabeth A. BAERGOW Notary Public, LOSUNE * County, Michigan My commission expires U-14-00.*	···
	5	

3

*	the little and and
ر د دون	HQ 10 27235 MAR 0 9 2001
(6)	Liber-33338 Page-548 601097480 3/09/2001
(6)	Denierd J. Youngblood, Vayne Co. Register of Desis
.797	QUIT CLAIM DEED
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
_	The City of Detroit, a Michigan public body corporate, whose address is 2 Woodward, Detroit, MI 48226, cuit claims to Orchestra Place Renewal Parlnership, a Michigan Non-Profit Corporation
12	whose address is 32270 Telegraph Rd., Suite 200, Bingham Famis, MI 48026 , the premises located
ŭ	in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, described as:
First Title Corp.	
送	(See Alfached Legal)
	AKIA 131 Persons
	Ward 02 Item 2089 the "Property"), for the sum of Two Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
	AND AND AN A supplied and recording to the City of Detroit its rights under public easements and rights of Way,
	easements of record, applicable zoning ordinances, development plans pursuant to Act 344 of 1945 as amended (it any).
	and restrictions of record.
	This deed is dated as of
8	01/18/2001 .
Ŏ	untwesses. Grantor: City of Detroit, 2 Michigan public
80	WITNESSES: body corporate
õ	Wielsmand Sunner Br / Zellien
50088	PRINT: J. Edward Haunan
	Janger Massa Its: Finance Director
	PRINT Jennifer Davis
	and the Called AD
	STATE OF MICHIGAN) )SI.
	COUNTY OF WAYNE )
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on Allert and a lightness
	by J. Edward claiman
	public body corporate, on behalf of the City. Mulhamenen Luminese
	PRINTI Wilhergania Summara Notary Fublic, Wayne County, Michigan Notary Fublic, Wayne County, Infection
ă	My commission expires: Actober 9 2005
9	Approved by City Council 10 / 18 / 00
	I hereby certify that proper and tour constantable
	luss been received by the City pursuant to this Approved as to form and execution:
	S. A. Corporation Counsel
3	Finance Director
	This Instrument Drafted by:  When recorded, return to GRANTEE  To STANEN A. BROWNERS Essy.
Ĭ	Property Section Suite 2000 p. 1.d. Halls PANK MASS.
	Property Section  City of Datroit Lanx Department  1650 First Netional Balidles (No REVENUE ATTROSED)  Suite 300  Bloomfield Hills Park vag.  Bloomfield Hills Park vag.
	Detroit, Michigan 48226
	Exempt from transfer taxes pursuant to MCL § 207.505(b) (f) and MCL § 207.526(b) (f)  R. G.CO 1.7.2. AR 2PGS 5 E(a) MG
	AT OGO IST ALL SIDE A

Station-Id :Y67F Branch:LMP,User:LT01 Liber-33336 Exhibit A Land in the City of Detroit, County of Wayno and State of Michigan being the East 31 feet of Lots 19 and 18; "Dagg's Subdivision" of Park Lot No. 65. Reo'd L. 1, P. 192 Plats, W.C.R. DESCRIPTION CORRECT ENGINEER OF SURVEYS METCO SERVICES, INC. AJK/A 131 Parsons Ward 62 Jum 2089 Drintad on 2/02/2010 2-25-15 PM Dage 7 of 7

WAYNPMI

8

9:586

0071390 HAY **06:0**08

BADDIPE 5/05/2006 206258873 Bernard J. Younablood Wayne Co. Resister of Deeds

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARPER-HUTZEL HOSPITAL, a Michigan KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARPER-HUTZEL HOSPITAL, a Michigan non-profit corporation, whose address is 3990 John R. Detroit, Michigan 48201 ("Grantor") hereby corneys and warrants to BARBARA ANN KARMANOS CANCER HOSPITAL, a Michigan non-profit corporation, whose address is 4100 John R., Detroit, Michigan 48201 ("Grantee"), the following described real property situated in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, to witt

Unit 2 of WEBBER NORTH, HUDSON-WEBBER CONDOMINIUM, a Condominium according to the Master Deed recorded in Liber 43930, Pages 59 through 344, both inclusive, Wayne County Records, and described as Wayne County Condominium Subdivision Plan No. 891, and any amendments thereto, together with an undivided interest in the common elements of said condominium as set forth in said Master Deed and as described in Act 59 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1012, an amended of Michigan of 1978, as amended.

Tax Parcel Number: Ward I Items 1028-41, 3877-8 and 1042 (part of all).

Together with all and singular tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining for the sum of \$1.00 (Real Batate Transfer Valuation Affidavit filed) and other good and valuable consideration; subject to exceptions set forth on the attached Exhibit A.

The Real Property shall be used only for Cancer Hospital Operations and Programs. The term "Cancer Hospital Operations and Programs" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in that certain Agreement Regarding Operations, Property Use, Use of Name and Option To Reacquire Facilities dated Rovember 30, 2005, as amended and as recorded in the records of the Wayne County Register of Deeds (the "Property Use Agreement") on December 14, 2005 in Liber 43756 of Page 37, Wayne County Records. The foregoing restrictive covenant shall run with the Real Property and each and every part thereof and shall bind the successors and assigns of Grantee. Anything in this Warranty Deed to the contrary notwithstanding, the foregoing restrictive covenant is subject to the terms, conditions, restrictions and limitations described in the Property Use Agreement, including the rights thereunder of The Detroit Medical Center to amend, modify or terminate such covenant and restriction.

The Grantor grants to the Grantee the right to make no division(s) under Section 108 of the Land Division Act, Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967. This property may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm operation. Generally accepted agricultural and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan Right to Farm Act.

Dated this 177# day of March, 2006.

This is to certify that there are no tex lians or titles on this property and that taxes are paid for FIVE YEARS previous to date of this instrument.

HUTZEL-HARPER HOSPITAL. a Michigan non-profit corporation

Michael P. Lacusta, Executive Vice President

APR 2 6 2006

04-27-2006 11014553

DEED'S

8.00

15 61305

Printed on Alistonia 1-15-12 PM

IN THY AWY AW

LAMONT TITLE CORPORATION

Darra 1 AFA

L1-44636

Pa-157

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WAYNE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1741 day of March, 2006, by Michael P. Lacusta, the Executive Vice President of HUTZEL-HARPER HOSPITAL, a Michigan non-profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Printed Name: CARMEN WAVAER

Notary Public, WAYNE County, Mich
My Commission Expires:

Acting in Wayne County

DRAFTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
Denise J. Lewis, Esq.
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLC
2290 First national Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226-3506
313-465-7464 •

LAR, IEN NAVARRETTE Inney Public Wayne County, Michigan III, John Brown County Judge In Wayne County

When recorded return to: LaMont Title Corporation 500 Griswold Street, Suite #2100 Detroit, Michigan 48226

2

L1-44636

Pa-158

\*\*\*

#### A TIBIEKS

## EXCEPTIONS

- 1. Real Property Taxes for the year 2005, and subsequent years, a lien, but not yet due or payable.
- 50 foot underground easement for public utilities as shown on the recorded plat and as set forth in Resolution recorded in Liber 15843, page 99, Register No. F48302.
- Terms and conditions of Modified Development Plan for the Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 2, Mich. R-52 and subsequent modifications thereto as recorded in Liber 15938, page 784, Register No. F72609, Liber 17210, page 621, Register No. F446324, Liber 18838, page 346, Register No. F920462 and Liber 19157, Page 126, Register No. G19551.
- Terms and conditions of Decision and Order by the Board of Zoning Appeals as revorded in Liber 28303, page 42.
- 5. Terms and conditions of Resolution recorded in Liber 15514, page 246 and Liber 15843, page 99.
- Terms and conditions of Declaration of Easements recorded in Liber 22728, page 97.
- 7. Rights of co-owners of units in Webber North Hudson-Webber Condominium in general common elements and limited common elements and the terms, conditions, regulations, easements restrictions, charges, statutory liens and other matters set forth in the Master Deed recorded in Liber 43930, Pages 59 through 344, both inclusive, and any subsequent amendments thereto, the By-Laws of the Condominium Association, or Act 59 of the Public Acts of 1978, as amended.
- Terms and Conditions of Facility Maintenance, Access, Easement and Cost Sharing Agreement dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43756, Page 253, Wayne County Records.
- Terms and conditions of Agreement Rogarding Operations, Property Use, Use of Name and Option to Reacquire Facilities dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43755, Page 37, Wayne County Records.
- Terms and conditions of Memorandum of DMC Right of First Refusal and Consent Agreement dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43756, Page 218, Wayne County Records.
- Terms and conditions of Property Use Restriction (Webber North, Hudson-Webber Lease), dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43755, Page 190.
- 12. Interest of Barbara Ann Karmanos Cancer Hospital, a Michigan non-profit corporation, Lessee, and terms and conditions of the Lease, as disclosed by Memorandum of Webber North, Hudson-Webber Lease dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43756, Page 516, Wayne County Records (as to Parcels 1 and 2).
- Terms and conditions of Property Use Restriction (Unit 2) dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43756, Page 160.
- Terms and conditions of Canfield Access and Loading Dock Essement Agreement dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43756, Page 612, Wayne County Records.
- Terms and conditions of North Deck Easement Agreement dated November 30, 2005, recorded December 14, 2005 in Liber 43756, Page 622, Wayne County Records.

Station Id :KLRJ

Bernard J. Youngblood Kayne County Register of Deeds July 17, 2007 09:24 AN Liber 46438 Page 1013-1014 Acorposite Cop FEE: \$10.00

1	Avanue, Suite 4900, Detroit, M. Abduz, the profiber Rosero in the day of budget interior and in the second in the day of budget interior and in the second in the day of budget interior and in the second in the day of budget interior and in the second in
	(See Attached Exhibit A)
	Parcol 424; generally bounded by Hancock, Brush, Canfield, & St. Anioine .
	(be 'Property'), for the sum of Seven Hundred Forty Thousand and 00H00 Dollars (\$ 740,000.00 ).
	audiect to end reserving to the City of Detroit is none prices essentiates and reserving to the City of Detroit is none prices of record. development plans pursuant to Act 344 of 1845 as amended (if any), and restrictions of record.
	This Deed is given subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of an Agreement to Purchase and Develop Land dated <u>08/29, 2007</u> entered into by the parties hereto. The covenants thereto recited to be covenants running with the land are hereby declared to be covenants running with the land are hereby declared to be covenants running with the land are hereby declared to be covenants running with the land are hereby declared to be covenants running with the land are hereby declared to be covenants running with property pursuant to Ordinance 579-H (Detroit City Code § 28-5-42.5).
	The following language is included pursuant to MCL Sections 580.108(3) and 580.109(4), edded by 1936 PA 591, and applies only if the Property is not plated: "The Granter grants to the Granter for fight to make all divisions under Section 108 of the land division act, Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967, as amended. This property may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm operation. Generally accepted agricultural and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to farm act."
瓷	This deed is dated as ofJune 28, 2007.
្ត	CITY OF DETBUT, a Michigan Public Society of Dorale
4	"With Street alling
E	Print Print Douglass J. Dotts
5.	Pilot EDWARD LOWE its: Director
õ	1
LAMONT	STATE OF MICHIGAN
3	)ss. COUNTY OF WAYNE
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on June 29, 2007, by Division J. Diggs the
	of the Christ Haide, a reculosi broad day on being our point of the any.
	Notery Public, State of Michigan Notery Public, Wayne County, Michigan
	My Commission Brokes Am. 10, 2010 my Commission express.
	Acting in the County of Wayet
	and fall consideration has been received by the City Deball Legal News,
	on the lin my office.
	i Lema VA - Cle
	Budget Finence Director  See attached Exhibit B
	Approved by We City Lest Washington possessition over vivor
	the Charles of the City of Delroit.  A Beek Chi
	SA Corporation Counsel
	Wayne State University
	Plansing & Development Department
	65 Cadillac Square, Suite 2000
	Defro9, MI 48228
	-

Exemptifican banafer taxes pursuent to MCL § 207.505(h)(i) and MCL § 207.528(h)(i).

WAYNE,MI

Page 1 of 2

Printed on 4/16/2010 4:08:15 PM

Document: Document-Book.Page 46486.1013

L 46486 - P 1014

#### EXIMBIT A

Land in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne and State of Michigan being Lots 6 and 7 together with the reversionary rights in the North one-half of the adjoining vacated alloy, and also Lots 8 and 9 together with the North one-half of the adjoining vacated Carfield Avenue, which is subject to a subsurface easenment for public utilities.

(As specified in the City of Detroit Common Council resolution adopted on April 30, 1975, J.C.C. Pages 882 to 884).

And also with the reversionary rights in the South one-half of the adjoining vacated alley, Block 20; in "Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the South Line of Farnsworth St. and the South Line of Alexandrine Ave., Detroit, Wayne Co., Mich."

Rec'd in Liber 17 Rage 29 Plats, W.C.R.

Also, Lois 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33, together with the reversionary interests in the vacated sileys and the North one-half of vacated Garfield Ave. and the West one-half of vacated Beaubien St. adjoining said Lois, subject to casements of records; in "Tregent's Subdivision of Out Lot 188, North of Fremont St., L. Beaubien Farm". Recorded in Liber 2 Page 10 Plats, W.G.R.

Also, Lot 1, except the North 19,10 feet taken for the opening of Forest Ave., together with the reversionary interest in the West one-half of vacated Beaubien St., subject to easements of record in "C. B. Edwards Subdivision of Out Lot 190, L. Beaubien Farm. Liber 55 Fage 242 Deeds, W.C.R.

DESCRIPTION CORRECT ENGINEER OF SURVEYS

METCO Services, Inc.

Parcel 424

A/K/A 401, 405, 409, 413, 419, 423, 429, 437, 443, 459 Garfield; 4661, 4699 Beaublen; 400, 410, 438 & 448 B, Forest Ward DI Rems 1168-83, 1184, 1185, 1186, 1187, 1188, 1189, 1190, 1191; 1192, 1193,001, 1194, 1195, 1196-210, 3678 & 3679-83

SIRIE OF
ICHIGAN

Lyas (couly
only 17, 2891 saveties of
Receipt 1 25815



Bernard J. Youngblood Wayne County Register of Deeds August 68, 2007 69:37 AM Liber 46352 Page 183-186 #207326728 RGR FEE: \$24.00

Agreement to Purchase and Develop Land

This Agreement to Purchase and Develop Land (the "Agreement") is entered into as of the 4 day of June 2007, by and between the City of Detroit, a Michigan municipal corporation, by and through its Planning and Development Department, whose address is 2300 Cadillac Tower, Detroit, Michigan 48226 ("City"), and Wayne State University, a Michigan constitutional corporation, whose address is 5700 Cass Avenue, Suite 4900, Detroit, MI 48202 ("WSU").

#### Recitals:

- A. City agreed to sell to WSU and WSU agreed to purchase from City, certain real property generally bounded by Hancock, Brush, Canfield, and St. Antoine, in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan and specifically described in the attached Exhibit "A" (the "Property").
- B. The sale of the Property was conditioned upon the agreement by City and WSU as to certain terms and conditions.
- C. By this Agreement, City and WSU Intend to set forth in writing their mutual understandings and agreements with regard to the matters set forth below.

#### Agreements:

Accordingly, City and WSU agree as follows:

- 1. Condition of the Property. WSU agrees that City is selling the Property and WSU is acquiring the Property in its strict "as is, where is" condition, and "with all faults." Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, City has made no, and WSU expressly waives any, representations, warranties or guarantees, whether oral, written, express or implied to WSU as to the quality, condition (whether environmental or otherwise), merchantability, sultability or fitness of the Property for any purpose or use whatsoever. WSU agrees that by Closing, WSU will have fully investigated the quality, condition and sultability of the Property and will have satisfied itself of the quality, condition and sultability of the Property for WSU's purposes. WSU covenants and agrees that WSU will neither file suit nor name City in any lawsuit arising from any condition, including, without limitation, any environmental condition of the Property, which could have been detected by WSU's inspection of the Property.
- 2. Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 3. WSU acknowledges that the Property is part of and subject to Medical Center Rehabilitation Project No. 3 (the "Plan"), a development plan pursuant to Act 344 of 1945, as amended, prescribing certain land uses, objectives and restrictions. Under the Plan, the Property is designated "park." Such designation is inconsistent with WSU's intended uses of the Property and precludes WSU's proposed development of the Property. The City and WSU will undertake to amend the Plan to allow WSU's institutional use. WSU hereby expressly consents to such an amendment to the Plan. If, within twenty-four (24) calendar months after the date hereof, despite City's and WSU's best efforts, the Plan is not amended such that the Property is designated "institutional" or such other designation as shall allow the Property to be used for WSU's intended purposes), then WSU may, at its option, rescind its purchase and sell the Property back to the City for seven hundred forty thousand dollars (\$740,000.00). WSU may exercise its rights hereunder to sell the Property back to the City only by providing the City with written notice within the twenty-fifth month (25th) but no later than the end of twenty-sixth (26th) month hereafter. The City's repurchase of the Property after receipt of such notice shall be consummated within six (6) months thereafter. All time frames noted in this paragraph may be extended by written mutual agreement of both parties.
- 3. <u>Heliport Use and Relocation</u>. WSU agrees to relocate the existing heliport and to construct the relocated heliport with substantially the same facilities as are part of the existing heliport on the date hereof, in compliance with all applicable governmental regulations and access requirements for the safe loading and unloading of patients



WAYNE.MI

Page 1 of 4

L 46552 - P 184

and passengers. The new relocated heliport will be the same or similar to the already existing heliport. If the DMC and/or the FAA require any improvements or additions including fixtures and/or design changes, the cost of such improvements/changes will be the sole responsibility of the DMC. WSU agrees to consult with The Detroit Medical Center on the relocation of the heliport and to submit to The Detroit Medical Center copies of all documentation submitted to governmental agencies with review and/or approval authority over the heliport at the same time that they are submitted to the governmental agency. Notwithstanding anything else herein to the contrary, The Detroit Medical Center's use of the current heliport shall be preserved until such time as the relocated heliport is fully operational and ready for use.

- 4. <u>DMC Short-Term Occupancy Agreement</u>. WSU acknowledges that the Property is subject to a certain Short-Term Occupancy Agreement dated February 7, 1997 (the "Occupancy Agreement"), between the City and The Detroit Medical Center ("DMC"), whereby DMC is permitted to use all or a portion of the Property on certain terms and conditions. City hereby assigns to WSU, and WSU accepts from City, all of the City's right, title and interest in and to the Occupancy Agreement, and WSU hereby agrees to assume and undertake all of City's duties and obligations under the Occupancy Agreement. A copy of the Occupancy Agreement is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit "B." Further, to the best of the City's knowledge, there are no current liens or any contracts, other than the Occupancy Agreement, that would bind WSU or that will not be terminable upon notice.
- 5. <u>DMC Parking</u>. From and after the termination of the Occupancy Agreement, WSU will not charge DMC for the use of the Property for parking and storage per parking space any more than WSU then charges DMC for any other parking spaces. WSU will permit DMC to continue to use the portion of the Property that is subject to the Occupancy Agreement for parking and storage until such time as that portion of the Property is required in connection with the construction for the expansion of the Wayne State University School of Medicine (including the construction of a parking structure, medical research/educational/administrative building(s) and the relocation of the existing helipad and/or creation of additional green space). WSU will give DMC reasonable advance notice of its intended commencement of construction. It is acknowledged that the current Short Term Occupancy Agreement is a month-to-month agreement and may be cancelled by WSU by giving the DMC notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WSU and City have each executed this Agreement as of the date first above written,

WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY,

a Mighipan constitutional corporation

F 5By. John L. Davis

its: Vice President for Finance, Treasurer

and CFO

CITY OF DETROIT,

a Michigan municipal corporation

By: Douglass L Diggs

Its: Director, Planking & Development

Department

WAYNE,MI

Document: AG 2007,326782

Page 2 of 4

L 46552 - P 185

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

) SS

COUNTY OF WAYNE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 29th day of June, 2007, by Douglass J. Diggs, the Director of The City of Detroit, Michigan, A Michigan public body corporate, on behalf of the City.

Notary Public, Easts of Michigan County of Wayns

My Commission Engine via. 10, 2010
Acting in the County of 6/14/4

Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan

My commission expires: 6/10/10

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 29th day of June, 2007, by John L. Davis, the Vice President of Wayne State University, a Michigan constitutional corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

HAND STATEMENT WALLS STATE OF ME CONTROL STATE OF ME CONTROL STATE OF ME CONTROL STATEMENT OF MANAGESTATE WAS A STATEMENT OF ME CONTROL STATEMENT OF MANAGESTATEMENT 
Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan

My commission expires: 03/

PRAFTED BY
MICHAEL DINOVAN
GOO Drisumer Ste 2100
Detut, mi 48236

WAYNE,MI

Document: AG 2007.326782

Page 3 of 4

L 46552 - P 186

#### Exhibit A

Land in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne and State of Michigan being Lots 6 and 7 together with the reversionary rights in the North one-half of the adjoining vacated alley, and also Lots 8 and 9 together with the North one-half of the adjoining vacated Garfield Avenue, which is subject to a subsurface easement for public utilities.

(As specified in the City of Detroit Common Council resolution adopted on April 30, 1975, J.C.C. Pages 882 to 884).

And also with the reversionary rights in the South one-half of the adjoining vacated alley, Block 20; in "Brush's Subdivision of that part of the Brush Farm lying between the South Line of Farnsworth St. and the South Line of Alexandrine Ave., Detroit, Wayne Co., Mich." Rec'd in Liber 17 Page 29 Plats, W.C.R.

Also, Lots 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33, together with the reversionary interests in the vacated alleys and the North one-half of vacated Garfield Ave, and the West one-half of vacated Beaubien St. adjoining said Lots, subject to easements of records; in "Tregent's Subdivision of Out Lot 188, North of Fremont St., L. Beaubien Farm". Recorded in Liber 2 Page 10 Plats, W.C.R.

Also, Lot 1, except the North 19.10 feet taken for the opening of Forest Ave., together with the reversionary interest in the West one-half of vacated Beaubien St., subject to easements of record in "C. B. Edwards Subdivision of Out Lot 190, L. Beaubien Farm. Liber 55 Page 242 Deeds, W.C.R.

DESCRIPTION CORRECT ENGINEER OF SURVEYS

METCO Services Inn

Parcel 424

A/K/A 401, 405, 409, 413, 419, 423, 429, 437, 443, 459 Garfield; 4661, 4699 Beaubien; 400, 410, 438 & 448 E. Forest Ward 01 Items 1168-83, 1184, 1185, 1186, 1187, 1188, 1189, 1190, 1191, 1192, 1193,001, 1194, 1195, 1196-210, 3678 & 3679-83

Page 4 of 4

WAYNE,MI

Document: AG 2007.326782

Printed on 4/19/20

3900 Beauther

Bernard J. Youngblood Nayne County Register of Deeds June 18, 2888 62:19 Ph Liber 47381 Page 465-466 #200237644 600 FEE, \$10.00

03/3491-517

ì

### **OUIT CLAIM DEED**

GRANTOR:

3900 Beaubien, LLC, a Miohigan limited liability company, whose address is c/o Maddin, Hauser, Warteil, Roth & Heller, P.C., Attn: David B. Hart, Esq., 28400 Northwestern Highway, Third Ploor, Southfield, Michigan 48034

QUITCLAIMS TO:

GRANTEE:

The Detroit Medical Center, a Michigan non-profit corporation, whose address is 3990

John R, Detroit, Michigan 48201

PROPERTY:

Land in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, including any and all rights and equity of redemption Grantor may

have in such Property.

CONSIDERATION: For the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00).

DATED: May 50 , 2008

3900 Beaubien, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

> By: Radius Real Estate, Inc., a Michigan corporation

Its: Sole Member

Floyd E. Allen
Is: Secretary Direct

s: Secretary Director

and Arthurged Azent

State of Michigan

) SS

County of Wayne)

Acknowledged before me this 30th day of May, 2008, by Floyd E. Allan of Radius Real Estate, Inc., a Michigan corporation, the Sole Member of 3900 Beaubien, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, on behalf of the company.

BARBARA K. NICHOLLS
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Oakland
My Commission Expires Nov. 20, 2011
Acting in the County of May 10.

Tackne K. Yahellas
Notary Public
Oakland County, Michigan
My Commission Expires: 11/20/2011
Acting in Wayne County

Drafted by and when recorded return to:

Send subsequent tax bills to GRANTEE

David B. Hart, Esq.
Maddin, Hauser, Wartell, Roth,
& Heller, P.C.
28400 Northwestern Highway, 3rd Floor
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 354-4030

County Transfer Tax: Exempt per MCLA §207.505(a) State Transfer Tax: Exempt per MCLA §207.526(a)

Ward Item No: 03/003491-517

736468.v1

#### EXHIBIT "A"

#### Legal Description

Land in the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, State of Michigan, described as follows:

All of Lots 6 and 7 and all that part of Lots 1 through 5 inclusive and 8 to 10 inclusive and part of vacated public alley lying Westerly of vacated St. Antoine Street and Northerly of vacated Leland Street, Block 13 Van Dyke Subdivision of part of the Antoine Beaubien Farm, North of Grove Street, (Plat recorded in Liber 1, Page 294 of Plats, Wayne County Records), including the West 1/2 of vacated St. Antoine 50 feet wide and part of the South 1/2 of vacated Alexandrine Avenue 50 feet wide and the Northerly part of vacated Leland Street 50 feet wide all in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, described as: Beginning at the intersection of the center line of vacated Alexandrine Avenue 50 feet wide with the center line of vacated St. Antoine Street 50 feet wide; thence along the center line of vacated St. Antoine Street South 26 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds Bast 273.62 feet; thence South 63 degrees 50 minutes 20 seconds West 262.22 feet; thence along the Easterly line of Beaubien-St. Antoine Avenue 120 feet wide North 26 degrees 22 minutes 40 seconds East 105,30 feet to the point of curve; thence continuing along said Easterly line on a curve to the left, radius 520.00 feet, an aro distance of 268.03 feet; chord of said curve bears North 11 degrees 36 minutes 40 seconds Bast 265.08 feet and a central angle of 29 degrees 31 minutes 59 seconds; thence along the center line of vacated Alexandrine Avenue North 63 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East 16.32 feet to the point of beginning, containing 31,497.16 square feet or 0.723075 Acres of land and subject to a public easement in vacated St. Antoine Street and Alexandrine Avenue,

The above described parcel of land is also known as the Northerly part of Lot 12 and the Westerly 1/2 of vacated St. Antoine Street 50 feet, wide and part of vacated Alexandrine Avenue 50 feet wide adjoining said lot on the Easterly and Northerly side respectively of the MEDICAL CENTER URBAN RENEWAL PLAT NO. 1 part of park Lots 20 to. 24 and 26 P.C.'s 1, 2 and 5, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan. (Recorded in Liber 88 of Plats, Pages 74, 75 and 76, Wayne County Records.)

Commonly known as 3950 Beaublen Avenue, Detroit, Michigan Ward Item No. 03/003491-517